
اقرأ معلومات الأمان والمعلومات الهامة )بالملحق( أولاً.

البدء دليل 
Početak

Najprije pročitajte Sigurnosne i važne informacije 
(dodatak).

Посібник для початку 
роботи

Спершу прочитайте документ Інформація щодо 
безпеки й важливі відомості (додаток).

Руководство по началу 
работы

В первую очередь прочтите документ 
Информация о безопасности и важные 
сведения (приложение).

Başlangıç Kılavuzu

Önce Güvenlik ve Önemli Bilgiler başlıklı 
eki okuyun.

Ръководство за начално 
запознаване

Прочетете най-напред Информация за 
безопасността и важна информация 
(приложение).

Ghid de iniţiere

Citiţi mai întâi Informaţii cu privire la siguranţă 
şi alte informaţii importante (anexă).

Navodila za postavitev 
in začetek uporabe

Najprej preberite Informacije o varnosti 
in pomembne informacije (dodatek).

Démarrage

Commencez par lire Sécurité et informations 
importantes (addendum).

Getting Started

Read Safety and Important Information 
(addendum) first.
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•	Power cord •	FINE cartridges

•	Setup CD-ROM •	Modular cable

•	Safety and Important Information

•	Getting Started (this manual)

2. Removing Packing Materials

1	 Remove and dispose of the packing materials 
from the device.
•	Be sure to remove any orange tape.

2	 Open the front cover and paper output cover.

a b

3	 Remove and dispose of the protective materials.
•	Pull the orange tape to remove the protective 

material.

a
b

4	 Close the paper output cover and front cover.

a

b

3. Turning on the Printer

1	 Connect the power cord.

Back

 Important

•	Place the printer so it is at least 5 cm away from the wall.•	At this time, do not connect any other cables.

2	 Press the ON button.

 Important
If the following screen appears, press the ON button to turn off 
the power, and redo the procedure from step 2 in "2. Removing 
Packing Materials".

3	 When the following screen appears, use the [ 
and ] buttons to select a language, and then 
press the OK button.

Setting up the printer
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Setting up the printer

4	 If the following screen appears, select your 
country or region, and then press the OK 
button.

4. Installing the FINE 
Cartridges

1	 Open the front cover and paper output cover.

a b

2	 Remove the color FINE cartridge from the 
container and remove the protective tape.

a

b

 Important

•	Do not touch the ink on the protective tape. It could stain 
your hands or surrounding objects.

•	Do not touch the areas shown in the 
figure. Otherwise, the printer may not 
print correctly.

3	 Install the color FINE cartridge.
•	The color FINE cartridge goes on the left.

•	Tilt the FINE cartridge upward at an angle and insert 
it into the FINE cartridge holder.

•	Insert it all the way and press it upward until it clicks.

 Important
Do not bump the FINE cartridge. Doing so 
may cause a malfunction.

4	 Confirm that the FINE cartridge is straight and 
level.

5	 Repeat steps 2 to 4 to install the black FINE 
cartridge.
•	The black FINE cartridge goes on the right.
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 Important
If the following screen appears, return to step 3 in "4. Installing 
the FINE Cartridges" and confirm that the color and black FINE 
cartridges are positioned correctly.

5. Loading Paper

1	 Pull out the cassette until it stops.

2	 Slide apart the paper guides.
•	Grip the right paper guide and move it to the right 

edge.

3	 Load paper.
•	Load plain LTR or A4 size paper with the print side 

facing down.

•	Push the paper all the way into the cassette, and then 
slide the right paper guide against the edge of the 
paper stack.

4	 Push in the cassette.
•	The arrow ( ] ) on the front cover should align with 

the front edge of the printer.

5	 Pull out the paper output support of the paper 
output tray.

6	 Open the output tray extension.

7	 Check that the following screen appears, and 
then press the OK button.
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Setting up the printer

Press the Stop button, 
and then select Do not 
connect > Yes, in this 
order. To set up a fax see 
"Using Fax Function" on 
page 8.

Computer Computer and 
smartphone

Smartphone No device

(Using your printer 
standalone or as a fax)

Connecting to a Computer
If you are using multiple computers, perform these steps on each computer. There are 
two methods, "  Online Setup" and "  Using the Setup CD-ROM (Windows Only) 
Provided".

1	 Access the Canon website from a 
computer.

2	 Select  Set Up.

3	 Enter your printer's model name and 
click Go.

4	 Click Start.

5	 Click If you have already prepared 
your printer, go to Connect.

 Note
When you are using a computer with Windows 
(except for Windows 10 S) or macOS, proceed to 
the next step. When you are using a computer with 
another OS, continue the setup by following the on-
screen instructions.

6	 Click Download.
•	The setup file is downloaded to your 

computer.

7	 Run the downloaded file.

8	 Proceed to step 9 on page 5.

Online Setup

What device are you connecting?
Select a device and follow the relevant section.
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1	 Insert the Setup CD-ROM 
into your computer.

2	 Follow the instructions for your version 
of Windows.

Windows 10/Windows 8.1
a	Click on the following message when it 

appears on the right-hand side of your 
computer screen.

 Note
If the message does not appear (or is no longer 
visible), click the  File Explorer icon in the 
taskbar. On the left-hand side of the window, click 
This PC. Double click the  CD icon that is 
displayed on the right-hand side (when the 
content of the CD is displayed, and then double 
click Msetup4.exe). Proceed to c.

b	Click Run 
Msetup4.exe.

c	If the User Account Control dialog box 
appears, click Yes.

Windows 7
a	Click Run Msetup4.exe.

•	When the AutoPlay screen appears, click 
Run Msetup4.exe.

 Note
If the AutoPlay screen does not appear, in the 
Start menu, click Computer. On the right-hand 
side of the window, double click the  CD icon 
(when the content of the CD is displayed, double 
click Msetup4.exe).

b	If the User Account Control dialog box 
appears, click Continue.

3	 Proceed to step 9 below.

Using the Setup CD-ROM (Windows Only) Provided

9	 Click Start Setup.

10	 Follow the on-screen instructions.
•	These operations may take some time.

11	 When the following screen appears, click Exit.

•	 Your printer is now connected to your computer. 
To connect a smartphone as well, see "6-b. 
Connecting to a Smartphone" on page 6.

•	 To set up a fax, see "Using Fax Function" on 
page 8.
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Setting up the printer

1	 Install the "Canon PRINT Inkjet/SELPHY" app on your smartphone.

 Note
You can also access the Canon website by scanning the QR code shown on the right to 
download the app.

Search for "Canon PRINT" in the App Store.

Search for "Canon PRINT" in Google Play.

2	 Check the printer's screen as you proceed through the steps.

If the following screen appears  

Ready to connect

If the following screen appears

Press the Setup button  and check the screen 
that appears.

•	If  appears,  

•	If  does not appear,  

 Note

•	The printer's screen turns off when the printer is idle for 
10 minutes. Press a button (except the ON button) on the 
operation panel to turn on the screen.•	If  appears, the printer cannot communicate by Wi-Fi 
connection. For details, see "Frequently Asked 
Questions" at "http://ij.start.canon".

Connecting to a Smartphone
If you are using multiple smartphones, perform these steps on each smartphone.

Prepare the following before starting.
a �Enable the Wi-Fi setting on your smartphone*.
b �Connect your smartphone to the wireless router* (if you have a wireless router).
*	 See your smartphone and wireless router manuals regarding these procedures for more details.

3	 Open the installed app.

4	 Follow the on-screen instructions to add 
your printer.

5	 Check that the following screen appears.

•	 Your printer is now connected to your 
smartphone. To print photos, see "Loading 
Photo Paper" on page 8.

•	 To set up a fax, see "Using Fax Function" on 
page 8.
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3	 Tap Settings on your smartphone's 
home screen, and tap Canon_ij_XXXX 
in the Wi-Fi settings.

 Note
If Canon_ij_XXXX does not appear, follow the 
procedure in , and then search for Canon_ij_
XXXX again.

4	 Open the installed app.
•	The printer is registered with the 

most appropriate connection 
method for the environment 
you are using.

5	 Check that the following screen appears.

3	 Open the installed app.
•	The printer is registered with the 

most appropriate connection 
method for the environment 
you are using.

 Note
If a message saying "No printer has been added. 
Perform printer setup?" does not readily appear 
after starting the application, follow the procedure in 

, and then return to smartphone operations.

4	 Check that the following screen appears.

Procedures vary for iOS and Android. Follow the instructions for your operating system.

3	 Press and hold the Menu/Wireless 
connect button for about 3 seconds.

4	 When "Follow the instructions on the 
PC or smartphone, etc." appears on 
the printer’s screen, proceed to . 

•	 Your printer is now connected to your smartphone. To print photos, see "Loading Photo Paper" on page 8.
•	 To set up a fax, see "Using Fax Function" on page 8.
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Loading Photo Paper
1	 Pull out the cassette until it stops.

2	 Slide apart the paper guides.
•	Grip the right paper guide and move it to the right 

edge.

3	 Load photo paper.
•	Load photo paper in portrait orientation with the 

print side facing down, and place it in the center of 
the cassette.

•	Push the paper all the way into the cassette, and then 
slide the right paper guide against the edge of the 
paper stack.

4	 Push in the cassette.
•	The arrow ( ] ) on the front cover should align with 

the front edge of the printer.

5	 Pull out the paper output support of the paper 
output tray.

6	 Open the output tray extension.

7	 When the following screen appears, press the 
OK button.

8	 Select the paper size and type, and press the OK 
button.

Using Fax Function
The fax function of your printer requires setup. Refer to either of the following manuals.

■■ Online Manual
a �Access the Canon website.

b �Click .
c �Enter your printer's model name and click Go.
d �Click  FAX Setup Guide.

■■ On-screen Manual (installed on your computer)
The following is an example using Windows 10.
a �Click the Start button.
b �Click All apps > Canon E4200 series On-screen Manual in 

this order, and then open the User's Manual.
c �Click FAX Setup Guide.

If Print Results Are Unsatisfactory
Perform Print Head Alignment if straight lines are crooked or colors are inconsistent, or print results are otherwise not what you 
expected.

For details, click the Maintenance on the Online Manual and refer to If Printing Is Faint or Uneven > Aligning the Print 
Head.

Refer to the back cover for how to open the Online Manual.

■■ Lines Are Misaligned ■■ Uneven or Streaked Colors
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1. Contenu de la boîte

•	Cordon d'alimentation •	Cartouches FINE

•	CD-ROM d'installation •	Câble modulaire

•	Sécurité et informations importantes

•	Démarrage (ce manuel)

2. Retrait des matériaux 
d'emballage

1	 Retirez et jetez les matériaux d'emballage 
du périphérique.
•	Veillez à retirer toute bande orange.

2	 Ouvrez le capot avant et le couvercle de sortie 
papier.

a b

3	 Retirez et jetez les matériaux protecteurs.
•	Tirez sur la bande orange pour retirer le matériau 

protecteur.

a
b

4	 Fermez le couvercle de sortie papier et le capot avant.

a

b

3. Mise sous tension 
de l'imprimante

1	 Branchez le cordon d'alimentation.

Arrière

 Important

•	Placez l'imprimante de sorte qu'elle soit éloignée d'au moins 
5 cm du mur.•	À ce stade, ne branchez aucun autre câble.

2	 Appuyez sur le bouton MARCHE (ON).

 Important
Si l'écran suivant apparaît, appuyez sur le bouton MARCHE (ON) 
pour mettre l'imprimante hors tension, puis reprenez la procédure 
à partir de l'étape 2 de « 2. Retrait des matériaux d'emballage ».

3	 Lorsque l'écran suivant s'affiche, utilisez les 
boutons [ et ] pour sélectionner une langue, 
puis appuyez sur le bouton OK.

Configuration de l'imprimante Con�guration Web
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Configuration de l'imprimante

4	 Si l'écran suivant s'affiche, sélectionnez 
votre pays ou votre région et appuyez sur 
le bouton OK.

4. Installation des cartouches 
FINE

1	 Ouvrez le capot avant et le couvercle de sortie 
papier.

a b

2	 Retirez la cartouche FINE couleur du conteneur 
et retirez le ruban protecteur.

a

b

 Important

•	Ne touchez pas l'encre se trouvant sur le ruban protecteur. 
Cela pourrait salir vos mains ou les objets environnants.

•	Ne touchez pas les zones présentées 
dans la figure. Sinon, l'imprimante 
pourrait ne pas imprimer correctement.

3	 Installez la cartouche FINE couleur.
•	La cartouche FINE couleur se place à gauche.

•	Inclinez la cartouche FINE vers le haut et insérez-la 
dans le porte-cartouche FINE.

•	Insérez-la complètement et appuyez dessus vers 
le haut jusqu'à ce qu'un clic se produise.

 Important
Ne cognez pas les cartouches FINE.  
Cela risquerait d'entraîner un 
dysfonctionnement.

4	 Vérifiez que la cartouche FINE est droite et de 
niveau.

5	 Répétez les étapes 2 à 4 pour installer la 
cartouche FINE noire.
•	La cartouche FINE noire se place à droite.
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6	 Fermez le couvercle de sortie papier.

 Important
Si l'écran suivant apparaît, revenez à l'étape 3 de « 4. Installation 
des cartouches FINE » et confirmez que les cartouches FINE 
noire et couleur sont installées correctement.

5. Chargement du papier

1	 Tirez sur la cassette jusqu'à l'arrêt.

2	 Faites glisser séparément les guides papier.
•	Saisissez le guide papier droit et déplacez-le vers 

le bord droit.

3	 Chargez du papier.
•	Chargez du papier ordinaire au format LTR ou A4 face 

à imprimer vers le bas.

•	Placez le papier dans la cassette, puis faites glisser 
le guide papier droit vers le bord de la pile de papier.

4	 Poussez la cassette vers l'intérieur.
•	La flèche ( ] ) placée sur le capot avant doit être 

alignée avec le rebord avant de l'imprimante.

5	 Déployez le support de sortie papier du bac de 
sortie papier.

6	 Ouvrez l'extension du bac de sortie papier.

7	 Vérifiez que l'écran suivant s'affiche, puis 
appuyez sur le bouton OK.
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Configuration de l'imprimante

Appuyez sur le bouton Arrêt 
(Stop), puis sélectionnez Ne 
pas connecter > Oui, dans 
cet ordre. Pour configurer un 
télécopieur, reportez-vous à 
la section « Utilisation de la 
fonction de télécopie » à la 
page 8.

Ordinateur Ordinateur et 
smartphone

Smartphone Aucun périphérique

(Utilisation autonome 
de votre imprimante 
ou en tant que 
télécopieur)

Connexion à un ordinateur
Si vous utilisez plusieurs ordinateurs, effectuez ces étapes sur chaque ordinateur. Deux 
méthodes sont possibles : «   Configuration en ligne » et «   Utilisation du CD-ROM 
d'installation (Windows uniquement) fourni ».

1	 Accès au site Web Canon à partir d'un 
ordinateur.

2	 Sélectionnez  Configuration.

3	 Entrez le nom de modèle de votre 
imprimante et cliquez sur Accéder.

4	 Cliquez sur Démarrer.

5	 Cliquez sur Si vous avez déjà préparé 
votre imprimante, allez à Connecter.

 Remarque
Lorsque vous utilisez un ordinateur équipé de 
Windows (à l'exception de Windows 10 S) ou de 
macOS, passez à l'étape suivante. Lorsque vous 
utilisez un ordinateur équipé d'un autre système 
d'exploitation, poursuivez la configuration en 
fonction des instructions qui s'affichent à l'écran.

6	 Cliquez sur Télécharger.
•	Le fichier de configuration est téléchargé 

sur votre ordinateur.

7	 Exécutez le fichier téléchargé.

8	 Passez à l'étape 9, page 5.

Configuration en ligne

Quel périphérique connectez-vous ?
Sélectionnez un périphérique et reportez-vous à la section appropriée.
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1	 Insérez le CD-ROM 
d'installation dans 
l'ordinateur.

2	 Suivez les instructions correspondant 
à votre version de Windows.

Windows 10/Windows 8.1
a	Cliquez sur le message suivant lorsqu'il 

apparaît sur la droite de l'écran de 
l'ordinateur.

 Remarque
Si le message n'apparaît pas (ou n'est plus visible), 
cliquez sur l'icône  Explorateur de fichiers dans 
la barre des tâches. Dans la partie gauche de la 
fenêtre, cliquez sur Ce PC. Double-cliquez sur l'icône 
représentant un CD  qui apparaît dans la partie 
droite (lorsque le contenu du CD s'affiche, double-
cliquez sur Msetup4.exe). Passez à l'étape c.

b	Cliquez sur  
Exécuter  
Msetup4.exe.

c	Si la boîte de dialogue Contrôle de compte 
d'utilisateur apparaît, cliquez sur Oui.

Windows 7
a	Cliquez sur Exécuter Msetup4.exe.

•	Lorsque l'écran Lecture automatique 
apparaît, cliquez sur Exécuter 
Msetup4.exe.

 Remarque
Si l'écran Lecture automatique n'apparaît pas, 
cliquez sur Ordinateur dans le menu Démarrer. 
Dans la partie droite de la fenêtre, double-cliquez 
sur l'icône représentant un CD  (lorsque le 
contenu du CD s'affiche, double-cliquez sur 
Msetup4.exe).

b	Si la boîte de dialogue Contrôle de 
compte d'utilisateur apparaît, cliquez 
sur Continuer.

3	 Passez à l'étape 9 ci-dessous.

Utilisation du CD-ROM d'installation (Windows uniquement) fourni

9	 Cliquez sur Commencer la 
configuration.

10	 Suivez les instructions à l'écran.
•	Ces opérations peuvent prendre du temps.

11	 Lorsque l'écran suivant s'affiche, cliquez sur Quitter.

•	 Votre imprimante est désormais connectée à votre ordinateur. 
Pour connecter aussi un smartphone, reportez-vous à la 
section « 6-b. Connexion à un smartphone » à la page 6.

•	 Pour configurer un télécopieur, reportez-vous à la section 
« Utilisation de la fonction de télécopie » à la page 8.
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Configuration de l'imprimante

1	 Installez l'application « Canon PRINT Inkjet/SELPHY » sur votre smartphone.

 Remarque
Vous pouvez également accéder au site Web Canon en numérisant le code QR sur la droite 
pour télécharger l'application.

Recherchez « Canon PRINT » dans l'App Store.

Recherchez « Canon PRINT » dans Google Play.

2	 Vérifiez l'écran de l'imprimante à mesure que vous effectuez ces étapes.

Si l'écran suivant s'affiche :  

Prêt pour la connexion

Si l'écran suivant s'affiche

Appuyez sur le bouton Configuration (Setup)  
et vérifiez l'écran qui s'affiche.

•	Si  s'affiche,  

•	Si  ne s'affiche pas,  

 Remarque

•	L'écran de l'imprimante s'éteint si celle-ci est inactive 
pendant 10 minutes. Appuyez sur un bouton du panneau 
de contrôle (sauf sur le bouton MARCHE (ON)) pour 
afficher l'écran.•	Si  apparaît, l'imprimante ne peut pas communiquer 
via une connexion Wi-Fi. Pour plus de détails, reportez-vous 
à la section « Foire aux questions » sur 
« http://ij.start.canon ».

Connexion à un smartphone
Si vous utilisez plusieurs smartphones, effectuez ces étapes sur chaque smartphone.

Préparez les éléments suivants avant de démarrer.
a �Activez le paramètre Wi-Fi sur votre smartphone*.
b �Connectez votre smartphone au routeur sans fil* (si vous disposez d'un routeur sans fil).
*	 Pour plus de détails sur ces procédures, reportez-vous aux manuels de votre smartphone et de votre 

routeur sans fil.

3	 Ouvrez l'application installée.

4	 Suivez les instructions à l'écran pour 
ajouter votre imprimante.

5	 Assurez-vous que l'écran suivant s'affiche.

•	 Votre imprimante est désormais connectée 
à votre smartphone. Pour imprimer des photos, 
reportez-vous à la section « Chargement de 
papier photo » à la page 8.

•	 Pour configurer un télécopieur, reportez-vous 
à la section « Utilisation de la fonction de 
télécopie » à la page 8.
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3	 Touchez Réglages sur l'écran 
d'accueil du smartphone, puis touchez 
Canon_ij_XXXX dans les réglages Wi-Fi.

 Remarque
Si Canon_ij_XXXX n'apparaît pas, suivez 
la procédure de , puis recherchez 
Canon_ij_XXXX de nouveau.

4	 Ouvrez l'application installée.
•	L'imprimante est enregistrée avec 

la méthode de connexion la plus 
appropriée à l'environnement 
que vous utilisez.

5	 Assurez-vous que l'écran suivant s'affiche.

3	 Ouvrez l'application installée.
•	L'imprimante est enregistrée 

avec la méthode de 
connexion la plus appropriée 
à l'environnement que vous 
utilisez.

 Remarque
Si le message « Aucune imprimante n'a été 
ajoutée. Configurer l'imprimante ? » ne s'affiche 
pas après le démarrage de l'application, suivez 
la procédure décrite dans , puis revenez aux 
opérations sur le smartphone.

4	 Assurez-vous que l'écran suivant 
s'affiche.

Les procédures varient pour iOS et Android. Suivez les instructions correspondant à votre système d'exploitation.

3	 Appuyez sur le bouton Menu/
Connexion sans fil (Wireless connect) 
et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 
environ 3 secondes.

4	 Lorsque « Suivez les instructions sur 
le PC ou le smartphone, etc. » s’affiche 
sur l’écran de l’imprimante, passez à .

•	 Votre imprimante est désormais connectée à votre smartphone. Pour imprimer des photos, reportez-vous à la section « Chargement de papier photo » à la page 8.
•	 Pour configurer un télécopieur, reportez-vous à la section « Utilisation de la fonction de télécopie » à la page 8.
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Chargement de papier photo
1	 Tirez sur la cassette jusqu'à l'arrêt.

2	 Faites glisser séparément les guides papier.
•	Saisissez le guide papier droit et déplacez-le vers 

le bord droit.

3	 Chargez du papier photo.
•	Chargez du papier photo en orientation portrait 

et face à imprimer vers le bas, puis placez-le au centre 
de la cassette.

•	Placez le papier dans la cassette, puis faites glisser le 
guide papier droit vers le bord de la pile de papier.

4	 Poussez la cassette vers l'intérieur.
•	La flèche ( ] ) placée sur le capot avant doit être 

alignée avec le rebord avant de l'imprimante.

5	 Déployez le support de sortie papier du bac de 
sortie papier.

6	 Ouvrez l'extension du bac de sortie papier.

7	 Lorsque l'écran suivant s'affiche, appuyez sur 
le bouton OK.

8	 Sélectionnez le format et le type de papier, 
puis appuyez sur le bouton OK.

Utilisation de la fonction de télécopie
La fonction de télécopie de votre imprimante requiert une configuration. Reportez-vous à un des manuels suivants.

■■ Manuel en ligne
a �Accédez au site Web Canon.

b �Cliquez sur .
c �Entrez le nom de modèle de votre imprimante et cliquez sur Accéder.
d �Cliquez sur  Guide d'installation du télécopieur.

■■ Manuel à l'écran (installé sur votre ordinateur)
L'exemple ci-dessous utilise Windows 10.
a �Cliquez sur le bouton Démarrer.
b �Cliquez sur Toutes les applications > Canon E4200 series 

Manuel à l'écran dans cet ordre, puis ouvrez le Manuel de 
l'utilisateur.

c �Cliquez sur Guide d'installation du télécopieur.

Si les résultats de l'impression ne sont pas satisfaisants
En cas de lignes pas droites ou de couleurs pas nettes, procédez à un Alignement tête d'impression.

Pour plus de détails, cliquez sur Entretien dans le Manuel en ligne et reportez-vous à Si l'impression est pâle ou 
irrégulière > Alignement de la tête d'impression.

Reportez-vous à la couverture arrière pour savoir comment ouvrir le Manuel en ligne.

■■ Des lignes sont mal alignées ■■ Des couleurs sont inégales ou striées
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1. Vsebina kompleta

•	napajalni kabel •	kartuše FINE

•	namestitveni CD •	modularni kabel

•	Informacije o varnosti in pomembne informacije

•	Navodila za postavitev in začetek uporabe (ta priročnik)

2. Odstranjevanje zaščitnih 
materialov

1	 Odstranite in zavrzite zaščitne materiale 
z naprave.
•	Odstranite oranžni trak.

2	 Odprite sprednji pokrov in pokrov izhoda 
za papir.

a b

3	 Odstranite in zavrzite zaščitne materiale.
•	Povlecite oranžni trak, da odstranite zaščitni material.

a
b

4	 Zaprite pokrov izhoda za papir in sprednji pokrov.

a

b

3. Vklop tiskalnika

1	 Priključite napajalni kabel.

Zadaj

 Pomembno

•	Tiskalnik postavite vsaj 5 cm od zidu.•	Zaenkrat ne priključite nobenega drugega kabla.

2	 Pritisnite gumb VKLOP (ON).

 Pomembno
Če se prikaže naslednji zaslon, pritisnite gumb VKLOP (ON), 
da se tiskalnik izklopi, nato ponovite postopek od korakov 2 
v razdelku »2. Odstranjevanje zaščitnih materialov».

3	 Ko se prikaže naslednji zaslon, z gumboma  
[ in ] izberite jezik ter pritisnite gumb OK.

Nameščanje tiskalnika Nastavitev prek spleta
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Nameščanje tiskalnika

4	 Če se prikaže naslednji zaslon, izberite svojo 
državo ali regijo, nato pa pritisnite gumb OK.

4. Namestitev kartuš FINE

1	 Odprite sprednji pokrov in pokrov izhoda za 
papir.

a b

2	 Odstranite barvno kartušo FINE iz paketa 
in odstranite zaščitni trak.

a

b

 Pomembno

•	Ne dotikajte se črnila na zaščitnem traku. Lahko bi pustilo 
madeže na vaših rokah ali predmetih v bližini.

•	Ne dotikajte se območij, prikazanih na 
sliki. V nasprotnem primeru tiskalnik 
morda ne bo pravilno tiskal.

3	 Namestite barvno kartušo FINE.
•	Barvna kartuša FINE mora biti nameščena 

na levi strani.

•	Barvno kartušo FINE nagnite navzgor in jo vstavite 
v držalo kartuše FINE.

•	Vstavite jo do konca in pritisnite navzgor,  
da se zaskoči.

 Pomembno
Pazite, da s kartušo FINE ne udarite ob kaj. V 
nasprotnem primeru lahko pride do okvare.

4	 Prepričajte se, da je kartuša FINE postavljena 
naravnost in je poravnana.

5	 Ponovite korake od 2 do 4, da namestite črno 
kartušo FINE.
•	Črna kartuša FINE mora biti nameščena na 

desni strani.
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6	 Zaprite pokrov izhoda za papir.

 Pomembno
Če se prikaže naslednji zaslon, se vrnite na korak 3 v razdelku 
»4. Namestitev kartuš FINE» in se prepričajte, da sta barvna in 
črna kartuša FINE pravilno nameščeni.

5. Nalaganje papirja

1	 Do konca izvlecite kaseto.

2	 Razprite vodili za papir.
•	Desno vodilo za papir potisnite v desni kot.

3	 Vstavite papir.
•	Vstavite list navadnega papirja velikosti LTR ali A4 

s stranjo za tiskanje obrnjeno navzdol.

•	Papir potisnite do konca v kaseto, nato pa desno 
vodilo za papir potisnite ob rob svežnja papirja.

4	 Vstavite kaseto.
•	Puščica ( ] ) na sprednjem pokrovu mora biti 

poravnana s sprednjim robom tiskalnika.

5	 Izvlecite oporo izhodnega papirja izhodnega 
pladnja za papir.

6	 Odprite podaljšek izhodnega pladnja.

7	 Preverite, ali se prikaže naslednji zaslon, nato 
pa pritisnite gumb OK.
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Nameščanje tiskalnika

Pritisnite gumb Zaustavi 
(Stop) in v tem vrstnem 
redu izberite Ne vzpost. 
povezave (Do not 
connect) > Da (Yes). 
Če želite nastaviti telefaks, 
glejte »Uporaba funkcije 
faksa« na strani 8.

Računalnik Računalnik in 
pametni telefon

Pametni telefon Brez naprave

(če tiskalnik uporabljate 
kot telefaks)

Vzpostavljanje povezave z računalnikom
Če uporabljate več računalnikov, te korake izvedite za vsakega od njih. Na voljo sta 
dva načina: »  Spletna nastavitev« in »  Uporaba priloženega namestitvenega CD-ja 
(samo za Windows)«.

1	 V računalniku odprite spletno 
mesto Canon.

2	 Izberite  Nastavitev.

3	 Vnesite ime modela tiskalnika in 
kliknite Pojdi.

4	 Kliknite Začni.

5	 Kliknite Če ste že pripravili tiskalnik, 
pojdite na možnost Poveži.

 Opomba
Če uporabljate računalnik s sistemom Windows 
(razen sistem Windows 10 S) ali macOS, nadaljujte na 
naslednji korak. Če uporabljate računalnik z drugim 
operacijskim sistemom, nastavitev izvedite v skladu 
z navodili na zaslonu.

6	 Kliknite Prenesi.
•	Namestitvena datoteka se prenese v 

računalnik.

7	 Zaženite preneseno datoteko.

8	 Nadaljujte s korakom 9, stran 5.

Spletna nastavitev

Katero napravo želite povezati?
Izberite napravo in upoštevajte ustrezni razdelek.
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1	 Vstavite namestitveni CD 
v računalnik.

2	 Upoštevajte navodila za svojo različico 
sistema Windows.

Windows 10/Windows 8.1
a	Ko se na desni strani zaslona računalnika 

prikaže naslednje sporočilo, ga kliknite.

 Opomba
Če se sporočilo ne prikaže (ali ni več vidno), kliknite 
ikono  Raziskovalec (File Explorer) v orodni 
vrstici. Na levi strani okna kliknite Ta računalnik 
(This PC). Dvokliknite ikono CD-ja  na desni 
strani (ko se prikaže vsebina CD-ja, dvokliknite 
Msetup4.exe). Nadaljujte s korakom c.

b	Kliknite Zaženi 
Msetup4.exe  
(Run Msetup4.exe).

c	Če se prikaže pogovorno okno Nadzor 
uporabniškega računa (User Account 
Control), kliknite Da (Yes). 

Windows 7
a	Kliknite Zaženi Msetup4.exe 

(Run Msetup4.exe).

•	Ko se prikaže zaslon Samodejno 
predvajanje (AutoPlay), kliknite Zaženi 
Msetup4.exe (Run Msetup4.exe).

 Opomba
Če se zaslon Samodejno predvajanje 
(AutoPlay) ne prikaže, v začetnem meniju 
kliknite Računalnik (Computer). Na desni strani 
okna dvokliknite ikono CD-ja  (ko se prikaže 
vsebina CD-ja, dvokliknite Msetup4.exe).

b	Če se prikaže pogovorno okno Nadzor 
uporabniškega računa (User Account 
Control), kliknite Nadaljuj (Continue).

3	 Nadaljujte s korakom 9 spodaj.

Uporaba priloženega namestitvenega CD-ja (samo za Windows)

9	 Kliknite Začni nastavitev (Start Setup).

10	 Sledite navodilom na zaslonu.
•	Ti postopki lahko trajajo nekaj časa.

11	 Ko se prikaže naslednji zaslon, kliknite Izhod (Exit).

•	 Tiskalnik je zdaj povezan z računalnikom. Če želite 
povezati tudi pametni telefon, glejte »6-b. Povezovanje 
s pametnim telefonom« na strani 6.

•	 Če želite namestiti telefaks, glejte  
»Uporaba funkcije faksa« na strani 8.



6-b

6

Nameščanje tiskalnika

1	 V svojem pametnem telefonu namestite aplikacijo »Canon PRINT Inkjet/SELPHY«.

 Opomba
Za prenos aplikacije lahko spletno mesto Canon odprete tudi tako, da optično preberete kodo QR.

V trgovini App Store poiščite »Canon PRINT«.

V trgovini Google Play poiščite »Canon PRINT«.

2	 Ko se premikate po korakih, spremljajte zaslon tiskalnika.

Če se prikaže ta zaslon  

Tisk. je pripr. za povez.

Če se prikaže ta zaslon

Pritisnite gumb Nastavitve (Setup)   
in preverite zaslon, ki se prikaže.

•	Če se prikaže ,  

•	Če se  ne prikaže,  

 Opomba

•	Zaslon tiskalnika se izklopi, ko tiskalnik miruje 10 minut. 
Za prikaz zaslona pritisnite gumb (razen gumba  
VKLOP (ON)) na nadzorni plošči.•	Če se prikaže , tiskalnik ne more komunicirati 
prek povezave Wi-Fi. Za podrobnosti glejte razdelek  
»Pogosto zastavljena vprašanja« na spletnem mestu  
»http://ij.start.canon«.

Povezovanje s pametnim telefonom
Če uporabljate več pametnih telefonov, te korake izvedite za vsakega od njih.

Pred začetkom pripravite naslednje.
a �V svojem pametnem telefonu* omogočite nastavitev Wi-Fi.
b �Pametni telefon povežite z brezžičnim usmerjevalnikom* (če uporabljate brezžični usmerjevalnik).
*	 Za več podrobnosti o teh postopkih glejte priročnike pametnega telefona in brezžičnega usmerjevalnika.

3	 Odprite nameščeno aplikacijo.

4	 Upoštevajte navodila na zaslonu, 
da dodate tiskalnik.

5	 Preverite, ali se prikaže naslednji zaslon.

•	 Tiskalnik je zdaj povezan s pametnim telefonom. 
Za tiskanje fotografij glejte »Nalaganje 
fotografskega papirja« na strani 8.

•	 Če želite namestiti telefaks, glejte  
»Uporaba funkcije faksa« na strani 8.
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3	 Na začetnem zaslonu pametnega telefona 
tapnite Nastavitve (Settings), nato pa 
tapnite Canon_ij_XXXX v nastavitvah Wi-Fi.

 Opomba
Če se možnost Canon_ij_XXXX ne prikaže, 
upoštevajte postopek v razdelku  in nato znova 
poiščite Canon_ij_XXXX.

4	 Odprite nameščeno aplikacijo.
•	Tiskalnik se registrira z 

najustreznejšim načinom 
povezave glede na okolje,  
ki ga uporabljate.

5	 Preverite, ali se prikaže naslednji zaslon.

3	 Odprite nameščeno aplikacijo.
•	Tiskalnik se registrira z 

najustreznejšim načinom 
povezave glede na okolje, ki ga 
uporabljate.

 Opomba
Če se po ponovnem zagonu aplikacije ne prikaže 
sporočilo »No printer has been added. Perform 
printer setup?«, upoštevajte postopek v razdelku , 
nato pa se vrnite na postopke pametnega telefona.

4	 Preverite, ali se prikaže naslednji zaslon.

Postopki se razlikujejo za sistema iOS in Android. Upoštevajte navodila za svojo različico operacijskega sistema.

3	 Pritisnite in zadržite gumb Meni 
(Menu)/Brezžična povezava 
(Wireless connect) za približno 3 s.

4	 Ko se na zaslonu tiskalnika pojavi 
»Upoštevajte navodila v računalniku 
ali pametnem telefonu itd.«, pojdite 
na .

•	 Tiskalnik je zdaj povezan s pametnim telefonom. Za tiskanje fotografij glejte »Nalaganje fotografskega papirja« na strani 8.
•	 Če želite namestiti telefaks, glejte »Uporaba funkcije faksa« na strani 8.
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Nalaganje fotografskega papirja
1	 Do konca izvlecite kaseto.

2	 Razprite vodili za papir.
•	Desno vodilo za papir potisnite v desni kot.

3	 Naložite fotografski papir.
•	Fotografski papir naložite v pokončnem položaju v 

sredino kasete s stranjo za tiskanje obrnjeno navzdol.

•	Papir potisnite do konca v kaseto, nato pa desno 
vodilo za papir potisnite ob rob svežnja papirja.

4	 Vstavite kaseto.
•	Puščica ( ] ) na sprednjem pokrovu mora biti 

poravnana s sprednjim robom tiskalnika.

5	 Izvlecite oporo izhodnega papirja izhodnega 
pladnja za papir.

6	 Odprite podaljšek izhodnega pladnja.

7	 Ko se prikaže naslednji zaslon, pritisnite 
gumb OK.

8	 Izberite velikost in vrsto papirja, nato pritisnite 
gumb OK.

Uporaba funkcije faksa
Funkcijo faksa v tiskalniku je treba nastaviti. Glejte enega od teh priročnikov.

■■ Spletni priročnik
a �Odprite spletno mesto Canon.

b �Kliknite .
c �Vnesite ime modela tiskalnika in kliknite Pojdi.
d �Kliknite  Priročnik za namestitev telefaksa.

■■ Elektronski priročnik (nameščen v računalniku)
V nadaljevanju je prikazan primer z operacijskim 
sistemom Windows 10.
a �Kliknite gumb Start.
b �V tem vrstnem redu kliknite Vsi programi (All apps) >  

Canon E4200 series Elektronski priročnik, nato  
pa odprite Uporabniški priročnik.

c �Kliknite Priročnik za namestitev telefaksa.

Če rezultati tiskanja niso zadovoljivi
Če so ravne črte natisnjene ukrivljeno, barve neskladne ali so rezultati tiskanja kako drugače nepričakovani, opravite postopek 
Poravnava tiskalne glave (Print Head Alignment).

Za podrobnosti odprite Vzdrževanje in kliknite Spletni priročnik ter si oglejte razdelek Če je natis obledel ali 
neenakomerno obarvan > Poravnava Tiskalne glave.

Navodila o tem, kako odprete Spletni priročnik, preberite na zadnji strani.

■■ Črte niso poravnane ■■ Neenakomerne in progaste barve
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1. Conţinutul cutiei

•	Cablu de alimentare •	Cartuşe FINE

•	CD-ROM de instalare •	Cablu modular

•	Informaţii cu privire la siguranţă şi alte informaţii importante

•	Ghid de iniţiere (acest manual)

2. Îndepărtarea materialelor 
de ambalare

1	 Îndepărtaţi şi eliminaţi materialele de ambalare 
de pe dispozitiv.
•	Asiguraţi-vă că îndepărtaţi toată banda portocalie.

2	 Deschideţi capacul frontal şi capacul de ieşire 
a hârtiei.

a b

3	 Îndepărtaţi şi eliminaţi materialele de protecţie.
•	Trageţi de banda portocalie pentru a îndepărta 

materialul de protecţie.

a
b

4	 Închideţi capacul de ieşire a hârtiei şi capacul 
frontal.

a

b

3. Pornirea imprimantei

1	 Conectaţi cablul de alimentare.

În spate

 Important

•	Aşezaţi imprimanta astfel încât să fie la cel puţin 5 cm faţă de perete.•	În acest moment, nu conectaţi alte cabluri.

2	 Apăsaţi butonul ACTIVARE (ON).

 Important
Dacă apare următorul ecran, apăsaţi butonul ACTIVARE (ON) 
pentru a opri alimentarea şi reluaţi procedura începând de la 
pasul 2 din „2. Îndepărtarea materialelor de ambalare„.

3	 Când apare următorul ecran, folosiţi butoanele 
[ şi ] pentru a selecta o limbă şi apoi apăsaţi 
butonul OK.

Configurarea imprimantei Con�gurare Web
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Configurarea imprimantei

4	 Când apare următorul ecran, selectaţi ţara sau 
regiunea dvs. şi apoi apăsaţi butonul OK.

4. Instalarea cartuşelor FINE

1	 Deschideţi capacul frontal şi capacul de ieşire 
a hârtiei.

a b

2	 Îndepărtaţi cartuşul FINE color de pe recipient 
şi îndepărtaţi banda de protecţie.

a

b

 Important

•	Nu atingeţi cerneala de pe banda de protecţie. Aceasta 
ar putea păta mâinile sau obiectele din jur.

•	Nu atingeţi suprafeţele ilustrate în figură. 
În caz contrar, este posibil ca imprimanta 
să nu imprime corect.

3	 Instalaţi cartuşul FINE color.
•	Cartuşul FINE color se introduce în partea stângă.

•	Înclinaţi cartuşul FINE în sus şi introduceţi-l în 
suportul pentru cartuşe FINE.

•	Introduceţi-l complet şi apăsaţi-l în sus până când 
face clic.

 Important
Nu loviţi cartuşul FINE. Acest lucru poate 
cauza o funcţionare necorespunzătoare.

4	 Asiguraţi-vă că respectivul cartuş FINE este 
drept şi orizontal.

5	 Repetaţi paşii de la 2 la 4 pentru a instala 
cartuşul FINE negru.
•	Cartuşul FINE negru se introduce în partea dreaptă.
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6	 Închideţi capacul de ieşire a hârtiei.

 Important
Dacă apare următorul ecran, reveniţi la pasul 3 din „4. Instalarea 
cartuşelor FINE„ şi asiguraţi-vă că respectivele cartuşe FINE 
color şi negru sunt poziţionate corect.

5. Încărcarea hârtiei

1	 Trageţi afară caseta până când se opreşte.

2	 Glisaţi deoparte ghidajele pentru hârtie.
•	Prindeţi ghidajul pentru hârtie din dreapta şi 

deplasaţi-l spre marginea din dreapta.

3	 Încărcaţi hârtie.
•	Încărcaţi hârtie simplă de dimensiune LTR sau A4 

cu faţa de imprimare orientată în jos.

•	Împingeţi complet hârtia în casetă şi apoi glisaţi 
ghidajul pentru hârtie din dreapta spre marginea 
stivei de hârtie.

4	 Împingeţi caseta în interior.
•	Săgeata ( ] ) de pe capacul frontal trebuie să 

fi aliniată cu marginea din faţă a imprimantei.

5	 Trageţi afară suportul de ieşire a hârtiei din 
tava de ieşire a hârtiei.

6	 Deschideţi extensia tăvii de ieşire.

7	 Verificaţi dacă apare următorul ecran şi apoi 
apăsaţi butonul OK.
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Configurarea imprimantei

Apăsaţi butonul Oprire 
(Stop) şi apoi selectaţi 
Nu conectaţi (Do not 
connect) > Da (Yes) în 
această ordine. Pentru a 
configura un fax, consultaţi 
„Utilizarea funcţiei fax” la 
pagina 8.

Computer Computer şi 
smartphone

Smartphone Niciun dispozitiv

(Utilizarea imprimantei 
în mod independent 
sau ca fax)

Conectarea la un computer
Dacă folosiţi mai multe computere, efectuaţi paşii următori pe fiecare computer. 
Există două metode: „  Configurarea online” şi „  Utilizarea CD-ROM-ului de instalare 
(numai Windows) furnizat”.

1	 Accesaţi site-ul web Canon de pe 
un computer.

2	 Selectaţi  Configurarea.

3	 Introduceţi numele modelului 
imprimantei dvs. şi faceţi clic 
pe Accesaţi.

4	 Faceţi clic pe Pornire.

5	 Faceţi clic pe Dacă ați pregătit deja 
imprimanta, accesați Conectare.

 Notă
Când folosiţi un computer cu Windows (cu excepţia 
Windows 10 S) sau macOS, continuaţi cu pasul 
următor. Când folosiţi un computer cu alt sistem 
de operare, continuaţi configurarea urmând 
instrucţiunile de pe ecran.

6	 Faceţi clic pe Descărcare.
•	Fişierul de configurare este descărcat 

pe computer.

7	 Executaţi fişierul descărcat.

8	 Continuaţi cu pasul 9 de la pagina 5.

Configurarea online

Ce dispozitiv conectaţi?
Selectaţi un dispozitiv şi respectaţi secţiunea corespunzătoare.
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1	 Introduceţi CD-ROM-ul de 
instalare în computer.

2	 Urmaţi instrucţiunile pentru versiunea 
dvs. de Windows.

Windows 10/Windows 8.1
a	Faceţi clic pe următorul mesaj când apare în 

partea dreaptă a ecranului computerului.

 Notă
Dacă mesajul nu apare (sau nu mai este vizibil), 
faceţi clic pe pictograma  Explorer (File 
Explorer) din bara de activităţi. În partea stângă 
a ferestrei, faceţi clic pe Acest PC (This PC). 
Faceţi dublu clic pe pictograma CD-ROM-ului  
afişată în partea dreaptă (dacă se afişează 
conţinutul CD-ROM-ului, apoi faceţi dublu clic pe 
Msetup4.exe). Continuaţi cu c.

b	Faceţi clic 
pe Executare 
Msetup4.exe  
(Run Msetup4.exe).

c	Dacă apare caseta de dialog Control cont 
de utilizator (User Account Control), 
faceţi clic pe Da (Yes).

Windows 7
a	Faceţi clic pe Executare Msetup4.exe 

(Run Msetup4.exe).

•	Dacă apare ecranul AutoPlay, faceţi 
clic pe Executare Msetup4.exe  
(Run Msetup4.exe).

 Notă
Dacă ecranul AutoPlay nu apare, în meniul Start, 
faceţi clic pe Computer. În partea dreaptă a 
ferestrei, faceţi dublu clic pe pictograma 
CD-ROM-ului  (dacă se afişează conţinutul 
CD-ROM-ului, faceţi dublu clic pe Msetup4.exe).

b	Dacă apare caseta de dialog Control cont 
de utilizator (User Account Control), 
faceţi clic pe Continuare (Continue).

3	 Continuaţi cu pasul 9 de mai jos.

Utilizarea CD-ROM-ului de instalare (numai Windows) furnizat

9	 Faceţi clic pe Începere configurare 
(Start Setup).

10	 Urmaţi instrucţiunile de pe ecran.
•	Aceste operaţii pot dura un timp.

11	 Când apare următorul ecran, faceţi clic pe Ieşire (Exit).

•	 Imprimanta dvs. este conectată acum la computer. Pentru 
a conecta, de asemenea, un smartphone, consultaţi  
„6-b. Conectarea la un smartphone” la pagina 6.

•	 Pentru a configura un fax, consultaţi  
„Utilizarea funcţiei fax” la pagina 8.
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Configurarea imprimantei

1	 Instalaţi aplicaţia „Canon PRINT Inkjet/SELPHY” pe smartphone.

 Notă
Puteţi accesa, de asemenea, site-ul web Canon scanând codul QR afişat în partea dreaptă, 
pentru a descărca aplicaţia.

Căutaţi „Canon PRINT” în App Store.

Căutaţi „Canon PRINT” în Google Play.

2	 Verificaţi ecranul imprimantei pe măsură ce parcurgeţi paşii.

Dacă apare ecranul următor  

Gata pentru conectare

Dacă apare ecranul următor

Apăsaţi butonul Configurare (Setup)  
şi verificaţi ecranul care apare.

•	Dacă apare ,  

•	Dacă  nu apare,  

 Notă

•	Ecranul imprimantei se stinge când imprimanta este 
în modul inactiv timp de 10 minute. Apăsaţi un buton 
(cu excepţia butonului ACTIVARE (ON)) pe panoul de 
operare pentru a aprinde ecranul.•	Dacă apare , imprimanta nu poate comunica 
prin conexiunea Wi-Fi. Pentru detalii, consultaţi 
 „Întrebări frecvente” din „http://ij.start.canon”.

Conectarea la un smartphone
Dacă folosiţi mai multe dispozitive smartphone, efectuaţi paşii următori pe fiecare smartphone.

Pregătiţi următoarele înainte de a începe.
a �Activaţi setarea Wi-Fi pe smartphone*.
b �Conectaţi dispozitivul dvs. smartphone la ruterul wireless* (dacă aveţi un ruter wireless).
*	 Pentru detalii suplimentare, consultaţi manualul dispozitivului smartphone şi manualul ruterului referitor 

la aceste proceduri.

3	 Deschideţi aplicaţia instalată.

4	 Urmaţi instrucţiunile de pe ecran pentru 
a adăuga imprimanta.

5	 Verificaţi dacă apare ecranul următor.

•	 Imprimanta dvs. este conectată acum la 
smartphone. Pentru a imprima fotografii, 
consultaţi „Încărcarea hârtiei foto” la pagina 8.

•	 Pentru a configura un fax, consultaţi 
„Utilizarea funcţiei fax” la pagina 8.
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3	 Atingeţi Setări (Settings) pe ecranul de 
pornire al dispozitivului smartphone şi 
atingeţi Canon_ij_XXXX în setările Wi-Fi.

 Notă
Dacă nu apare Canon_ij_XXXX, urmaţi procedura 
din  şi apoi căutaţi din nou Canon_ij_XXXX.

4	 Deschideţi aplicaţia instalată.
•	Imprimanta este înregistrată cu 

cea mai adecvată metodă de 
conectare pentru mediul pe 
care îl folosiţi.

5	 Verificaţi dacă apare ecranul următor.

3	 Deschideţi aplicaţia instalată.
•	Imprimanta este înregistrată cu 

cea mai adecvată metodă de 
conectare pentru mediul pe 
care îl folosiţi.

 Notă
Dacă un mesaj cu textul „No printer has been 
added. Perform printer setup?” nu apare imediat 
după pornirea aplicaţiei, urmaţi procedura din  şi 
apoi reveniţi la operaţiile dispozitivului smartphone.

4	 Verificaţi dacă apare ecranul următor.

Procedurile variază pentru iOS şi Android. Urmaţi instrucţiunile pentru sistemul dvs. de operare.

3	 Ţineţi apăsat butonul Meniu (Menu)/
Conectare wireless (Wireless 
connect) timp de aproximativ 
3 secunde.

4	 Când „Urmaţi instrucţiunile de la PC 
sau de la smartphone etc.” apare pe 
ecranul imprimantei, treceți la .

•	 Imprimanta dvs. este conectată acum la smartphone. Pentru a imprima fotografii, consultaţi „Încărcarea hârtiei foto” la pagina 8.
•	 Pentru a configura un fax, consultaţi „Utilizarea funcţiei fax” la pagina 8.
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Încărcarea hârtiei foto
1	 Trageţi afară caseta până când se opreşte.

2	 Glisaţi deoparte ghidajele pentru hârtie.
•	Prindeţi ghidajul pentru hârtie din dreapta 

şi deplasaţi-l spre marginea din dreapta.

3	 Încărcaţi hârtie foto.
•	Încărcaţi hârtie foto în orientarea portret cu 

faţa de imprimare orientată în jos şi aşezaţi-o în 
centrul casetei.

•	Împingeţi complet hârtia în casetă şi apoi glisaţi 
ghidajul pentru hârtie din dreapta spre marginea 
stivei de hârtie.

4	 Împingeţi caseta în interior.
•	Săgeata ( ] ) de pe capacul frontal trebuie să 

fi aliniată cu marginea din faţă a imprimantei.

5	 Trageţi afară suportul de ieşire a hârtiei din 
tava de ieşire a hârtiei.

6	 Deschideţi extensia tăvii de ieşire.

7	 Când apare următorul ecran, apăsaţi 
butonul OK.

8	 Selectaţi dimensiunea şi tipul hârtiei, 
apoi apăsaţi butonul OK.

Utilizarea funcţiei fax
Funcţia fax a imprimantei dvs. necesită configurare. Consultaţi oricare din manualele următoare.

■■ Manual online
a �Accesaţi site-ul web Canon.

b �Faceţi clic pe .
c �Introduceţi numele modelului imprimantei dvs. şi faceţi clic 

pe Accesaţi.
d �Faceţi clic pe  Ghid de configurare pentru FAX.

■■ Manual on-screen (instalat pe computer)
În exemplu următor, se utilizează Windows 10.
a �Faceţi clic pe butonul Pornire (Start).
b �Faceţi clic pe Toate aplicaţiile (All apps) >  

Canon E4200 series Manual on-screen în această  
ordine şi apoi deschideţi Manualul utilizatorului.

c �Faceţi clic pe Ghid de configurare pentru FAX.

Dacă rezultatele imprimării nu sunt satisfăcătoare
Efectuaţi Aliniere cap de imprimare (Print Head Alignment) dacă liniile drepte sunt strâmbe sau culorile sunt inconsecvente 
ori rezultatele imprimării nu sunt aşa cum v-aţi aşteptat.

Pentru detalii, faceţi clic pe Întreţinere din Manual online şi consultaţi Dacă imprimarea este neclară sau neuniformă > 
Alinierea capului de imprimare.

Consultaţi coperta din spate pentru detalii referitoare la modul în care puteţi deschide Manual online.

■■ Liniile sunt aliniate greşit ■■ Culorile sunt neuniforme sau prezintă dungi
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1. Съдържание на комплекта

•	Захранващ кабел •	Касети FINE

•	Инсталационен компактдиск •	Модулен кабел

•	Информация за безопасността и важна информация

•	Ръководство за начално запознаване (това ръководство)

2. Отстраняване на 
опаковъчните материали

1	 Отстранете и изхвърлете опаковъчните 
материали от устройството.
•	Проверете дали сте отстранили всички оранжеви 

лепенки.

2	 Отворете предния капак и капака на изхода 
за хартия.

a b

3	 Отстранете и изхвърлете предпазните 
материали.
•	Издърпайте оранжевата лепенка, за да отстраните 

предпазния материал.

a
b

4	 Затворете капака на изхода за хартия и предния капак.

a

b

3. Включване на принтера

1	 Свържете захранващия кабел.

Отзад

 Важно

•	Поставете принтера така, че да е на разстояние най-малко 5 см от стената.•	На този етап не свързвайте никакви други кабели.

2	 Натиснете бутона Включване (ON).

 Важно
Ако се покаже следният екран, натиснете бутона Включване 
(ON), за да изключите захранването, и повторете процедурата 
от стъпка 2 в "2. Отстраняване на опаковъчните материали".

3	 Когато се покаже следният екран, 
използвайте бутоните [ и ], за да изберете 
език, след което натиснете бутона OK.

Настройване на принтера Настройка през уебсайта
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Настройване на принтера

4	 Ако се покаже следният екран, изберете 
държавата или региона си и след това 
натиснете бутона OK.

4. Поставяне на касетите FINE

1	 Отворете предния капак и капака на изхода 
за хартия.

a b

2	 Извадете цветната касета FINE от контейнера 
и отстранете предпазната лепенка.

a

b

 Важно

•	Не докосвайте мастилото по предпазната лепенка. 
То може да изцапа ръцете ви или околните предмети.

•	Не докосвайте зоните, показани на 
фигурата. В противен случай принтерът 
може да не печата правилно.

3	 Поставете цветната касета FINE.
•	Цветната касета FINE се поставя отляво.

•	Наклонете леко касетата FINE под ъгъл нагоре 
и я поставете в държача на касета FINE.

•	Вкарайте я докрай и я натиснете нагоре, 
докато щракне.

 Важно
Не удряйте касетата FINE. Това може да 
причини неизправност.

4	 Уверете се, че касетата FINE е изправена 
и хоризонтално подравнена.

5	 Повторете стъпки от 2 до 4, за да поставите 
черната касета FINE.
•	Черната касета FINE се поставя отдясно.
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6	 Затворете капака на изхода за хартия.

 Важно
Ако се покаже следният екран, се върнете на стъпка 3 в 
"4. Поставяне на касетите FINE" и се уверете, че цветната 
и черната касети FINE са поставени правилно.

5. Зареждане на хартия

1	 Издърпайте навън касетата, докато спре.

2	 Раздалечете водачите за хартия.
•	Хванете десния водач за хартия и го преместете 

до десния край.

3	 Заредете хартия.
•	Заредете обикновена хартия с размер LTR или A4 

със страната за печат надолу.

•	Бутнете хартията докрай в касетата и след това 
плъзнете десния водач за хартия до ръба на 
топчето хартия.

4	 Бутнете касетата навътре.
•	Стрелката ( ] ) на предния капак трябва да 

се подравни с предния край на принтера.

5	 Издърпайте навън изходната подложка 
за хартия на изходната тава за хартия.

6	 Отворете удължението на изходната тава.

7	 Проверете дали се показва екранът по-долу 
и след това натиснете бутона OK.
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Настройване на принтера

Натиснете бутона Стоп 
(Stop) и след това 
изберете Без свързване 
(Do not connect) > Да 
(Yes) в този ред. За да 
настоите факс, вижте 
"Използване на функцията 
за факс" на стр. 8.

Компютър Компютър 
и смартфон

Смартфон Без устройство

(Използване 
на принтера 
самостоятелно 
или като факс)

Свързване с компютър
Ако използвате няколко компютъра, извършете тези стъпки на всеки от тях. 
Има два метода – "  Онлайн настройка" и "  Използване на предоставения 
инсталационен компактдиск (само за Windows)".

1	 Влезте в уебсайта Canon от компютър.

2	 Изберете  Настройка.

3	 Въведете името на модела на 
принтера и щракнете върху Старт.

4	 Щракнете върху Старт.

5	 Щракнете върху Ако вече сте 
подготвили принтера, отидете на 
Свързване.

 Забележка
Ако използвате компютър с Windows (с изключение 
на Windows 10 S) или macOS, преминете към 
следващата стъпка. Ако използвате компютър 
с друга операционна система, продължете 
настройката, като следвате инструкциите на екрана.

6	 Щракнете върху Изтегли.
•	Файлът за настройка се изтегля 

на компютъра.

7	 Стартирайте изтегления файл.

8	 Преминете към стъпка 9 на стр. 5.

Онлайн настройка

Какво устройство свързвате?
Изберете устройство и следвайте инструкциите в съответния раздел.
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1	 Пъхнете инсталационния 
компактдиск в компютъра.

2	 Следвайте инструкциите за вашата 
версия на Windows.

Windows 10/Windows 8.1
a	Щракнете върху следното съобщение, когато 

се покаже вдясно на компютърния екран.

 Забележка
Ако съобщението не се покаже (или вече не се 
вижда), щракнете върху иконата  Файлов 
мениджър (File Explorer) в лентата на задачите. 
Щракнете върху Този компютър (This PC) вляво 
на прозореца. Щракнете двукратно върху иконата на 
компактдиска , която се показва вдясно (когато се 
покаже съдържанието на компактдиска, щракнете 
двукратно върху Msetup4.exe). Преминете към c.

b	Щракнете 
върху Изпълни 
Msetup4.exe  
(Run Msetup4.exe).

c	Ако се покаже диалоговият прозорец 
Управление на потребителски акаунти  
(User Account Control), щракнете върху Да (Yes).

Windows 7
a	Щракнете върху Изпълни Msetup4.exe 

(Run Msetup4.exe).

•	Когато се покаже екранът 
Автоматично изпълнение 
(AutoPlay), щракнете върху Изпълни 
Msetup4.exe (Run Msetup4.exe).

 Забележка
Ако екранът Автоматично изпълнение 
(AutoPlay) не се покаже, в меню Старт (Start) 
щракнете върху Компютър (Computer). 
Вдясно на прозореца щракнете двукратно 
върху иконата на компактдиска  (когато 
се покаже съдържанието на компактдиска, 
щракнете двукратно върху Msetup4.exe).

b	Ако се покаже диалоговият прозорец 
Управление на потребителски 
акаунти (User Account Control), 
щракнете върху Продължи (Continue).

3	 Преминете към стъпка 9 по-долу.

Използване на предоставения инсталационен компактдиск (само за Windows)

9	 Щракнете върху Стартиране 
на настройка (Start Setup).

10	 Следвайте инструкциите на екрана.
•	Тези операции може да отнемат 

известно време.

11	 Когато се покаже следният екран, 
щракнете върху Изход (Exit).

•	 Сега принтерът вече е свързан с компютъра. 
За да свържете също и смартфон, вижте  
"6-b. Свързване със смартфон" на стр. 6.

•	 За да настоите факс, вижте "Използване на 
функцията за факс" на стр. 8.
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Настройване на принтера

1	 Инсталирайте приложението "Canon PRINT Inkjet/SELPHY" на смартфона.

 Забележка
Можете да отидете в уебсайта Canon и като сканирате показания отдясно QR код, 
за да изтеглите приложението.

Потърсете "Canon PRINT" в App Store.

Потърсете "Canon PRINT" в Google Play.

2	 Проверявайте екрана на принтера, докато преминавате през стъпките.

Ако се покаже следният екран  

Готов за свързване

Ако се покаже следният екран

Натиснете бутона Настройки (Setup)  
и вижте екрана, който ще се покаже.

•	Ако се покаже ,  

•	Ако не се покаже ,  

 Забележка

•	Екранът на принтера се изключва, когато принтерът 
е в покой в продължение на 10 минути. Натиснете 
произволен бутон (с изключение на Включване (ON)) 
на операционния панел, за да включите екрана.•	Ако се показва , принтерът не може да осъществява 
комуникация чрез Wi-Fi връзка. За подробности вижте 
"Често задавани въпроси" в "http://ij.start.canon".

Свързване със смартфон
Ако използвате няколко смартфона, извършете тези стъпки на всеки от тях.

Подгответе следното преди стартиране.
a �Включете настройката Wi-Fi на смартфона*.
b �Свържете смартфона с безжичния рутер* (ако имате безжичен рутер).
*	 Вижте ръководствата на смартфона и безжичния рутер за повече подробности относно тези 

процедури.

3	 Отворете инсталираното приложение.

4	 Следвайте инструкциите на екрана, 
за да добавите принтера.

5	 Проверете дали се показва следният екран.

•	 Сега принтерът вече е свързан със 
смартфона. За да отпечатвате снимки, вижте 
"Зареждане на фотохартия" на стр. 8.

•	 За да настоите факс, вижте "Използване 
на функцията за факс" на стр. 8.
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3	 Докоснете Настройки (Settings) на 
началния екран на смартфона и докоснете 
Canon_ij_XXXX в настройките за Wi-Fi.

 Забележка
Ако Canon_ij_XXXX не се показва, следвайте 
процедурата в  и след това потърсете  
Canon_ij_XXXX отново.

4	 Отворете инсталираното приложение.
•	Принтерът се регистрира с 

най-подходящия метод на 
свързване според средата, 
която използвате.

5	 Проверете дали се показва следният екран.

3	 Отворете инсталираното 
приложение.
•	Принтерът се регистрира 

с най-подходящия метод на 
свързване според средата, 
която използвате.

 Забележка
Ако не се покаже съобщение "No printer has 
been added. Perform printer setup?" веднага 
след стартиране на приложението, следвайте 
процедурата в  и след това се върнете към 
операциите със смартфона.

4	 Проверете дали се показва 
следният екран.

Процедурите се различават за iOS и Android. Следвайте инструкциите за вашата операционна система.

3	 Натиснете и задръжте бутона Меню 
(Menu)/Безжично свързване 
(Wireless connect) за около 
3 секунди.

4	 Когато на дисплея на принтера се 
появи "Изпълнете инструкциите на 
компютъра или смартфона и т.н.", 
продължете с .

•	 Сега принтерът вече е свързан със смартфона. За да отпечатвате снимки, вижте "Зареждане на фотохартия" на стр. 8.
•	 За да настоите факс, вижте "Използване на функцията за факс" на стр. 8.



8

Зареждане на фотохартия
1	 Издърпайте навън касетата, докато спре.

2	 Раздалечете водачите за хартия.
•	Хванете десния водач за хартия и го преместете 

до десния край.

3	 Заредете фотохартия.
•	Заредете фотохартия в портретна ориентация със 

страната за печат надолу и я поставете в средата 
на касетата.

•	Бутнете хартията докрай в касетата и след това 
плъзнете десния водач за хартия до ръба на 
топчето хартия.

4	 Бутнете касетата навътре.
•	Стрелката ( ] ) на предния капак трябва да 

се подравни с предния край на принтера.

5	 Издърпайте навън изходната подложка за 
хартия на изходната тава за хартия.

6	 Отворете удължението на изходната тава.

7	 Когато се покаже екранът по-долу, 
натиснете бутона OK.

8	 Изберете размера и типа на хартията 
и натиснете бутона OK.

Използване на функцията за факс
Функцията за факс на принтера изисква настройка. Вижте някое от следните ръководства.

■■ Онлайн ръководство
a �Отидете в уебсайта Canon.

b �Щракнете върху .
c �Въведете името на модела на принтера и щракнете върху Старт.
d �Щракнете върху  Ръководство за настройка на факса.

■■ Екранно ръководство (инсталирано на компютъра ви)
Долупосоченият пример е за операционната система 
Windows 10.
a �Щракнете върху бутона Старт (Start).
b �Щракнете върху Всички приложения (All apps) >  

Canon E4200 series Екранно ръководство в този ред 
и след това отворете Ръководство за потребителя.

c �Щракнете върху Ръководство за настройка на факса.

Ако резултатите от отпечатването са незадоволителни
Извършете Подравняване на печатащата глава (Print Head Alignment), ако правите линии са разкривени, цветовете 
са неравномерни или резултатите от отпечатването се различават по друг начин от очакваното.

За подробности щракнете върху Поддръжка в Онлайн ръководство и вижте Ако резултатите от печатането 
са бледи или неравномерни > Подравняване на печатащата глава.

Вижте задната корица за това как да отворите Онлайн ръководство.

■■ Линиите са разместени ■■ Цветовете са неравномерни или имат ивици
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1. Kutu İçeriği

•	Güç kablosu •	FINE kartuşu

•	Kurulum CD-ROM'u •	Modüler kablo

•	Güvenlik ve Önemli Bilgiler

•	Başlangıç Kılavuzu (bu el kitabı)

2. Koruyucu Malzemeleri 
Çıkarma

1	 Koruyucu malzemeleri aygıttan çıkarıp atın.
•	Turuncu bantların hepsini çıkardığınızdan emin olun.

2	 Ön kapağı ve kağıt çıkış kapağını açın.

a b

3	 Koruyucu malzemeleri çıkarıp atın.
•	Turuncu bandı çekerek koruyucu malzemeyi çıkarın.

a
b

4	 Kağıt çıkış kapağını ve ön kapağı kapatın.

a

b

3. Yazıcıyı Açma

1	 Güç kablosunu takın.

Arka

 Önemli

•	Yazıcıyı duvardan en az 5 cm uzağa yerleştirin.•	Bu aşamada başka bir kablo bağlamayın.

2	 Açma (ON) düğmesine basın.

 Önemli
Aşağıdaki ekran görüntülenirse yazıcıyı kapatmak için Açma 
(ON) düğmesine basın ve "2. Koruyucu Malzemeleri Çıkarma" 
altında 2. adımdan sonraki işlemleri tekrarlayın.

3	 Aşağıdaki ekran görüntülendiğinde, [ ve ] 
düğmelerini kullanarak dili seçin ve ardından OK 
düğmesine basın.

Yazıcıyı Ayarlama Web Kurulumu
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Yazıcıyı Ayarlama

4	 Aşağıdaki ekran görüntülenirse ülkenizi veya 
bölgenizi seçin ve ardından OK düğmesine 
basın.

4. FINE Kartuşlarını Takma

1	 Ön kapağı ve kağıt çıkış kapağını açın.

a b

2	 Renkli FINE kartuşunu kabından çıkarın 
ve koruyucu bandı çıkarın.

a

b

 Önemli

•	Koruyucu bandın üzerindeki mürekkebe dokunmayın. 
Ellerinizi veya etrafındaki nesneleri boyayabilir.

•	Şekilde gösterilen alanlara dokunmayın. 
Aksi halde, yazıcı düzgün yazdırmayabilir.

3	 Renkli FINE kartuşunu takın.
•	Renkli FINE kartuşu sola takılır.

•	FINE kartuşunu yukarı doğru açılı bir şekilde eğin 
ve FINE kartuş tutucuya takın.

•	Yerine yerleştirin ve mandalını geçirmek için yukarı 
doğru bastırın.

 Önemli
FINE kartuşunu çarpmayın. Bu durum 
arızaya neden olabilir.

4	 FINE kartuşunun düz ve yatay olarak dengeli 
olduğundan emin olun.

5	 2 - 4 arası adımları tekrarlayarak siyah FINE 
kartuşunu takın.
•	Siyah FINE kartuşu sağa takılır.
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6	 Kağıt çıkış kapağını kapatın.

 Önemli
Aşağıdaki ekran görüntülenirse "4. FINE Kartuşlarını Takma" 
altındaki 3. adıma geri dönüp renkli ve siyah FINE kartuşlarının 
doğru şekilde konumlandırıldığını doğrulayın.

5. Kağıt Yükleme

1	 Kaseti durana kadar dışarı çekin.

2	 Kağıt kılavuzlarını kaydırarak ayırın.
•	Sağ kağıt kılavuzunu kavrayıp sağ kenara çekin.

3	 Kağıt yükleyin.
•	Yazdırılan taraf aşağı bakacak şekilde düz LTR veya A4 

boyutunda kağıt yükleyin.

•	Kağıdı tamamen kasetin içine itin ve sağ kağıt 
kılavuzunu kağıt yığınının kenarına doğru kaydırın.

4	 Kaseti itin.
•	Ön kapaktaki ok ( ] ) yazıcının ön kenarıyla 

hizalanmalıdır.

5	 Kağıt çıkış desteğini kağıt çıkış tepsisinden 
dışarı çekin.

6	 Çıkış tepsisi uzantısını açın.

7	 Aşağıdaki ekranın görüntülendiğinden emin 
olun ve OK düğmesine basın.



6-a

6-b
sayfa 6
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Yazıcıyı Ayarlama

Durdur (Stop) düğmesine 
basın ve belirtilen sırayla 
Bağlanma (Do not 
connect) > Evet (Yes) 
öğesine basın. Faks kurmak 
için bkz. "Faks İşlevini 
Kullanma", sayfa 8.

Bilgisayar Bilgisayar ve 
akıllı telefon

Akıllı telefon Aygıt yok

(Sadece yazıcıyı veya 
faks olarak kullanmak)

Bilgisayara Bağlanma
Birden fazla bilgisayar kullanıyorsanız her bilgisayarda bu adımları gerçekleştirin. 
İki yöntem vardır, "  Çevrimiçi Kurulum" ve "  Ürünle Birlikte Verilen Kurulum 
CD-ROM'unu (Yalnızca Windows) Kullanma".

1	 Bilgisayardan Canon web sitesine erişin.

2	  Kurulum seçeneğini belirleyin.

3	 Yazıcınızın model adını girin ve 
Git öğesine tıklayın.

4	 Başlat öğesine tıklayın.

5	 Yazıcınızı hazırlamış durumdaysanız, 
Connect'e gidin öğesine tıklayın.

 Not
Windows bilgisayar (Windows 10 S hariç) veya 
macOS kullanıyorsanız sonraki adıma geçin. 
Kullandığınız bilgisayarda başka bir işletim sistemi 
yüklüyse ekrandaki talimatları takip ederek kuruluma 
devam edin.

6	 İndir öğesine tıklayın.
•	Kurulum dosyası bilgisayarınıza indirilir.

7	 İndirilen dosyayı çalıştırın.

8	 sayfa 5, 9 adımına geçin.

Çevrimiçi Kurulum

Hangi aygıtı bağlıyorsunuz?
Aygıtı seçin ve ilgili bölüme bakın.
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1	 Kurulum CD-ROM'unu 
bilgisayarınıza takın.

2	 Windows sürümünüze ilişkin 
yönergeleri izleyin.

Windows 10/Windows 8.1
a	Bilgisayar ekranının sağ tarafında aşağıdaki 

mesaj göründüğünde mesaja tıklayın.

 Not
Mesaj görünmezse (veya artık görünmüyorsa) 
görev çubuğundaki  Dosya Gezgini (File 
Explorer) simgesine tıklayın. Pencerenin sol 
tarafında Bu PC (This PC)'ye tıklayın. Sağda 
görüntülenen  CD simgesine çift tıklayın 
(CD'nin içeriği görüntülendiğinde Msetup4.exe 
dosyasına çift tıklayın). c adımına geçin.

b	Msetup4.exe 
Çalıştır  
(Run Msetup4.exe) 
seçeneğine tıklayın.

c	Kullanıcı Hesabı Denetimi (User 
Account Control) iletişim kutusu 
görüntülenirse Evet (Yes)'i tıklayın.

Windows 7
a	Msetup4.exe Çalıştır  

(Run Msetup4.exe) seçeneğine tıklayın.

•	Otomatik Kullan (AutoPlay) ekranı 
görüntülendiğinde Msetup4.exe Çalıştır 
(Run Msetup4.exe) seçeneğine tıklayın.

 Not
Otomatik Kullan (AutoPlay) ekranı 
görüntülenmezse Başlat (Start) menüsünde 
Bilgisayar (Computer)'a tıklayın. Pencerenin 
sağındaki  CD simgesine çift tıklayın (CD'nin 
içeriği görüntülendiğinde Msetup4.exe üzerine 
çift tıklayın).

b	Kullanıcı Hesabı Denetimi  
(User Account Control) iletişim 
kutusu görüntülenirse Devam  
(Continue) seçeneğine tıklayın.

3	 Aşağıdaki 9 adımına geçin.

Ürünle Birlikte Verilen Kurulum CD-ROM'unu (Yalnızca Windows) Kullanma

9	 Kurulumu başlat (Start Setup) 
öğesine tıklayın.

10	 Ekrandaki yönergeleri izleyin.
•	Bu işlemler biraz zaman alabilir.

11	 Aşağıdaki ekran görüntülendiğinde 
Çıkış (Exit) öğesine tıklayın.

•	 Artık yazıcınız bilgisayarınıza bağlıdır. Akıllı telefon bağlamak 
için bkz. "6-b. Akıllı Telefona Bağlanma", sayfa 6.

•	 Faks kurmak için bkz. "Faks İşlevini Kullanma", sayfa 8.
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Yazıcıyı Ayarlama

1	 Akıllı telefonunuza "Canon PRINT Inkjet/SELPHY" özelliğini kurun.

 Not
Uygulamayı indirmek için sağda gösterilen QR kodu tarayarak Canon web sitesine erişebilirsiniz.

App Store üzerinde "Canon PRINT" araması yapın.

Google Play üzerinde "Canon PRINT" araması yapın.

2	 Adım adım ilerlerken yazıcınızın ekranını kontrol edin.

Aşağıdaki ekran görüntülenirse  

Bağlanmaya hazır

Aşağıdaki ekran görüntülenirse

Ayarlar (Setup) düğmesine  basın ve ekranı 
kontrol edin.

•	  görüntülenirse  

•	  görüntülenmezse  

 Not

•	10 dakika boyunca yazıcıda hiçbir işlem yapılmazsa yazıcı 
ekranı kapanır. Ekranı açmak için işletim panelindeki 
düğmelerden birine (Açma (ON) hariç) basın.•	  görüntülenirse yazıcı Wi-Fi bağlantısı aracılığıyla 
iletişim kuramaz. Ayrıntılar için bkz. "http://ij.start.canon" 
adresinde "Sık Sorulan Sorular".

Akıllı Telefona Bağlanma
Birden fazla akıllı telefon kullanıyorsanız her telefonda bu adımları gerçekleştirin.

Başlamadan önce aşağıdakileri hazırlayın.
a �Akıllı telefonunuzda Wi-Fi özelliğini açın*.
b �Kablosuz yönlendiriciniz varsa akıllı telefonunuzu kablosuz yönlendiriciye bağlayın*.
*	 Bu prosedürleri daha ayrıntılı bir şekilde görmek için akıllı telefonunuzun ve kablosuz yönlendiricinizin el 

kitabına bakın.

3	 Kurulan uygulamayı açın.

4	 Yazıcınızı eklemek için ekrandaki 
yönergeleri izleyin.

5	 Aşağıdaki ekranın görünüp 
görünmediğini kontrol edin.

•	 Artık yazıcınız akıllı telefonunuza bağlıdır. 
Fotoğraf yazdırmak için bkz. "Fotoğraf Kağıdı 
Yükleme", sayfa 8.

•	 Faks kurmak için bkz. "Faks İşlevini Kullanma", 
sayfa 8.
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3	 Akıllı telefonunuzun ana  
ekranında Ayarlar (Settings)  
ve Canon_ij_XXXX öğesine  
(Wi-Fi ayarlarında) dokunun.

 Not
Canon_ij_XXXX görüntülenmezse  adımdaki 
prosedürü izleyin ve tekrar Canon_ij_XXXX araması yapın.

4	 Kurulan uygulamayı açın.
•	Yazıcı kullandığınız ortama en 

uygun bağlantı yöntemi ile 
kaydedilir.

5	 Aşağıdaki ekranın görünüp 
görünmediğini kontrol edin.

3	 Kurulan uygulamayı açın.
•	Yazıcı kullandığınız ortama en 

uygun bağlantı yöntemi ile 
kaydedilir.

 Not
Uygulama başlatıldıktan hemen sonra "Yazıcı 
eklenmedi. Yazıcı kurulumu gerçekleştirilsin 
mi? (No printer has been added. Perform printer 
setup?)" şeklinde bir mesaj görüntülenmezse  
üzerindeki prosedürü izleyin ve ardından akıllı telefon 
işlemlerine dönün.

4	 Aşağıdaki ekranın görünüp 
görünmediğini kontrol edin.

iOS ve Android prosedürleri farklıdır. İşletim sisteminize ilişkin yönergeleri izleyin.

3	 Yazıcıdaki Menü (Menu)/Kablosuz 
bağlantı (Wireless connect) 
düğmesini 3 saniye basılı tutun.

4	 "PC veya akıllı telefon vb.’deki 
talimatları takip edin" mesajı yazıcının 
ekranında göründüğü zaman ’ye 
ilerleyin.

•	 Artık yazıcınız akıllı telefonunuza bağlıdır. Fotoğraf yazdırmak için bkz. "Fotoğraf Kağıdı Yükleme", sayfa 8.
•	 Faks kurmak için bkz. "Faks İşlevini Kullanma", sayfa 8.
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Fotoğraf Kağıdı Yükleme
1	 Kaseti durana kadar dışarı çekin.

2	 Kağıt kılavuzlarını kaydırarak ayırın.
•	Sağ kağıt kılavuzunu kavrayıp sağ kenara çekin.

3	 Fotoğraf kağıdı yükleyin.
•	Fotoğraf kağıdını yazdırılacak taraf aşağı bakacak 

şekilde ve portre yönünde kasetin ortasına yükleyin.

•	Kağıdı tamamen kasetin içine itin ve sağ kağıt 
kılavuzunu kağıt yığınının kenarına doğru kaydırın.

4	 Kaseti itin.
•	Ön kapaktaki ok ( ] ) yazıcının ön kenarıyla 

hizalanmalıdır.

5	 Kağıt çıkış desteğini kağıt çıkış tepsisinden 
dışarı çekin.

6	 Çıkış tepsisi uzantısını açın.

7	 Aşağıdaki ekran görüntülendiğinde OK 
düğmesine basın.

8	 Kağıt boyutu ve türünü seçip OK düğmesine basın.

Faks İşlevini Kullanma
Yazıcınızın faks işlevi kurulum gerektirir. Aşağıdaki el kitaplarından birine bakın.

■■ Çevrimiçi El Kitabı
a �Canon web sitesine gidin.

b �  öğesine tıklayın.
c �Yazıcınızın model adını girin ve Git öğesine tıklayın.
d �  FAKS Kurulum Kılavuzu öğesine tıklayın.

■■ Ekran El Kitabı (bilgisayara yüklenmiştir)
Aşağıdaki örnekte Windows 10 kullanılmıştır.
a �Başlat (Start) düğmesine tıklayın.
b �Belirtilen sırayla, Tüm uygulamalar (All apps) >  

Canon E4200 series Ekran El Kitabı öğelerine tıklayın 
ve Kullanım Kılavuzu öğesini açın.

c �FAKS Kurulum Kılavuzu öğesine tıklayın.

Yazdırma Sonuçları Memnun Edici Değilse
Düz çizgilerin deforme veya renkler tutarsızsa veya yazdırma sonuçları beklediğiniz gibi değilse Yazıcı Kafası Hizalama  
(Print Head Alignment) işlemini gerçekleştirin.

Ayrıntılı bilgi için Bakım içinde Çevrimiçi El Kitabı öğesine tıklayın ve Yazdırma Soluksa veya Eşit Dağılmıyorsa >  
Yazıcı Kafasını Hizalama bölümüne bakın.

Çevrimiçi El Kitabı öğesinin nasıl açılacağını öğrenmek için arka kapağına bakın.

■■ Düzgün Hizalanmamış Çizgiler ■■ Eşit Olmayan veya Çizgili Renkler
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•	Кабель питания •	Картриджи FINE

•	Установочный компакт-диск •	Модульный кабель

•	Информация о безопасности и важные сведения

•	Руководство по началу работы (это руководство)

2. Удаление упаковочных 
материалов

1	 Снимите и утилизируйте упаковочные 
материалы с устройства.
•	Обязательно удалите оранжевую ленту.

2	 Откройте переднюю крышку и крышку лотка 
приема бумаги.

a b

3	 Снимите и утилизируйте защитные 
материалы.
•	Потяните за оранжевую ленту, чтобы удалить 

защитный материал.

a
b

4	 Закройте крышку лотка приема бумаги 
и переднюю крышку.

a

b

3. Включение принтера

1	 Подключите кабель питания.

Сзади

 Внимание!

•	Размещайте принтер не ближе 5 см от стены.•	На этом этапе не подключайте никаких других кабелей.

2	 Нажмите кнопку ВКЛ (ON).

 Внимание!
При появлении следующего экрана нажмите кнопку ВКЛ (ON), 
чтобы выключить питание, затем повторите процедуру, начиная 
с шага 2 в разделе «2. Удаление упаковочных материалов».

3	 При появлении показанного ниже экрана 
выберите язык с помощью кнопок [ и ], 
а затем нажмите кнопку OK.

Настройка принтера Веб-настройка
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Настройка принтера

4	 При появлении показанного ниже экрана 
выберите свою страну или регион и нажмите 
кнопку OK.

4. Установка картриджей 
FINE

1	 Откройте переднюю крышку и крышку лотка 
приема бумаги.

a b

2	 Извлеките цветной картридж FINE из 
контейнера и удалите защитную ленту.

a

b

 Внимание!

•	Не касайтесь чернил на защитной ленте. Они могут 
запачкать ваши руки или окружающие предметы.

•	Не касайтесь областей, показанных на 
рисунке. В противном случае принтер 
может работать неправильно.

3	 Установите цветной картридж FINE.
•	Цветной картридж FINE размещается слева.

•	Наклоните картридж FINE вверх под углом 
и вставьте его в держатель картриджа FINE.

•	Вставьте его до конца и прижмите вверх 
до щелчка.

 Внимание!
Не ударяйте картридж FINE. Это может 
привести к ошибкам в работе.

4	 Убедитесь, что картридж FINE установлен 
ровно и на нужном уровне.

5	 Повторите действия 2–4, чтобы вставить 
черный картридж FINE.
•	Черный картридж FINE размещается справа.



3

РУ
СС

КИ
Й6	 Закройте крышку лотка приема бумаги.

 Внимание!
При появлении следующего экрана вернитесь к шагу 3 в 
разделе «4. Установка картриджей FINE» и убедитесь, что 
цветной и черный картриджи FINE установлены правильно.

5. Загрузка бумаги

1	 Извлеките кассету до остановки.

2	 Раздвиньте направляющие бумаги.
•	Возьмите правую направляющую бумаги 

и переместите ее к правому краю.

3	 Загрузите бумагу.
•	Загрузите обычную бумагу формата LTR или A4 

лицевой стороной вниз.

•	Задвиньте бумагу до конца в кассету, затем 
сдвиньте правую направляющую бумаги к краю 
стопки бумаги.

4	 Задвиньте кассету.
•	Стрелка ( ] ) на передней крышке должна 

оказаться напротив переднего края принтера.

5	 Выдвиньте упор для выходящей бумаги 
из лотка приема бумаги.

6	 Откройте дополнительный лоток 
приема бумаги.

7	 Дождитесь появления следующего экрана 
и нажмите кнопку OK.
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Настройка принтера

Нажмите кнопку Стоп 
(Stop), затем выберите Не 
подключаться (Do not 
connect) > Да (Yes) в указанном 
порядке. Для настройки факса 
см. раздел «Использование 
функции факсимильной связи» 
на стр. 8.

Компьютер Компьютер 
и смартфон

Смартфон Нет устройства

(Использование 
принтера отдельно 
или в качестве факса)

Подключение к компьютеру
Если вы используете несколько компьютеров, выполните эти действия на каждом 
компьютере. Есть два метода: «  Онлайн-настройка» и «  Использование 
установочного компакт-диска (только для Windows) из комплекта поставки».

1	 Откройте на компьютере сайт Canon.

2	 Выберите  Настройка.

3	 Введите имя модели своего принтера 
и щелкните Перейти.

4	 Щелкните Начать.

5	 Щелкните Если принтер уже 
подготовлен, перейдите к пункту 
«Подключение».

 Примечание.
При использовании компьютера с ОС Windows 
(кроме Windows 10 S) или macOS перейдите к 
следующему действию. Если используется компьютер 
с другой операционной системой, выполните 
настройку, следуя инструкциям на экране.

6	 Щелкните Загрузить.
•	Файл установки загружен на ваш 

компьютер.

7	 Запустите загруженный файл.

8	 Перейдите к шагу 9 в разделе стр. 5.

Онлайн-настройка

Какое устройство вы подключаете?
Выберите устройство и перейдите к соответствующему разделу.
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1	 Вставьте в компьютер 
установочный компакт-диск.

2	 Следуйте инструкциям для вашей 
версии Windows.

Windows 10/Windows 8.1
a	Когда в правой части экрана компьютера 

появится следующее сообщение, щелкните его.

 Примечание.
Если сообщение не появляется (или перестало 
отображаться), щелкните значок  Проводник 
(File Explorer) на панели задач. В левой части 
открывшегося окна нажмите Этот ПК (This PC). 
Дважды щелкните значок компакт-диска  
справа (когда отобразится содержимое компакт-
диска, затем дважды щелкните файл  
Msetup4.exe). Перейдите к шагу c.

b	Щелкните 
Запустить 
Msetup4.exe  
(Run Msetup4.exe).

c	При появлении диалогового окна 
Контроль учетных записей (User 
Account Control) нажмите Да (Yes).

Windows 7
a	Щелкните Запустить Msetup4.exe  

(Run Msetup4.exe).

•	При появлении экрана Автозапуск 
(AutoPlay) нажмите Запустить 
Msetup4.exe (Run Msetup4.exe).

 Примечание.
Если экран Автозапуск (AutoPlay) не 
отображается, в меню «Пуск» нажмите 
Компьютер (Computer). В правой части окна 
дважды щелкните значок компакт-диска  
(когда отобразится содержимое компакт-диска, 
дважды щелкните файл Msetup4.exe).

b	При появлении диалогового окна 
Контроль учетных записей (User 
Account Control) нажмите Продолжить 
(Continue).

3	 Перейдите к шагу 9 ниже.

Использование установочного компакт-диска (только для Windows) из комплекта поставки

9	 Щелкните Начать настройку  
(Start Setup).

10	 Следуйте инструкциям на экране.
•	Эти действия могут занять некоторое 

время.

11	 При появлении следующего экрана 
нажмите Выход (Exit).

•	 Теперь ваш принтер подключен к компьютеру. 
Для подключения смартфона см. раздел  
«6-b. Подключение к смартфону» на стр. 6.

•	 Для настройки факса см. раздел «Использование 
функции факсимильной связи» на стр. 8.
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Настройка принтера

1	 Установите на смартфон приложение «Canon PRINT Inkjet/SELPHY».

 Примечание.
Для загрузки приложения можно также перейти на сайт Canon, отсканировав QR-код справа.

Найдите приложение «Canon PRINT» в магазине App Store.

Найдите приложение «Canon PRINT» в магазине Google Play.

2	 После выполнения этих действий проверьте экран принтера.

При появлении следующего экрана  

Готовы к подключению

При появлении следующего экрана

Нажмите кнопку Настройка (Setup)  
и проверьте экран, который появится.

•	При появлении значка :  

•	Если  не отображается,  

 Примечание.

•	Экран принтера выключается, если принтер не используется 
в течение 10 минут. Для включения экрана нажмите любую 
кнопку на панели управления (кроме кнопки ВКЛ (ON)).•	Появление значка  означает, что принтер не может 
передавать данные с помощью подключения Wi-Fi.  
Для получения более подробной информации см. 
раздел «Часто задаваемые вопросы» на странице  
«http://ij.start.canon».

Подключение к смартфону
Если вы используете несколько смартфонов, выполните эти действия на каждом смартфоне.

Выполните следующие подготовительные действия, прежде чем начать.
a �Включите на смартфоне* функцию Wi-Fi.
b �В случае наличия маршрутизатора* беспроводной сети подключите к нему смартфон.
*	 Для получения информации о том, как это сделать, см. руководства по эксплуатации смартфона 

и маршрутизатора беспроводной сети.

3	 Откройте установленное приложение.

4	 Следуйте инструкциям на экране, 
чтобы добавить принтер.

5	 Убедитесь, что отображается 
показанный ниже экран.

•	 Теперь ваш принтер подключен к смартфону. 
Чтобы печатать фотографии, см. раздел 
«Загрузка фотобумаги» на стр. 8.

•	 Для настройки факса см. раздел «Использование 
функции факсимильной связи» на стр. 8.
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3	 Коснитесь пункта Настройки (Settings) на 
стартовом экране смартфона, а затем коснитесь 
пункта Canon_ij_XXXX на экране настройки Wi-Fi.

 Примечание.
Если Canon_ij_XXXX не отображается, следуйте 
процедуре , а затем выполните поиск  
Canon_ij_XXXX снова.

4	 Откройте установленное приложение.
•	Принтер зарегистрирован наиболее 

подходящим методом подключения 
для используемой вами среды.

5	 Убедитесь, что отображается 
показанный ниже экран.

3	 Откройте установленное 
приложение.
•	Принтер зарегистрирован 

наиболее подходящим 
методом подключения для 
используемой вами среды.

 Примечание.
Если сообщение «Принтер не добавлен. 
Выполнить настройку принтера? (No printer 
has been added. Perform printer setup?)» не 
появилось сразу же после запуска приложения, 
следуйте процедуре , а затем вернитесь 
к действиям со смартфоном.

4	 Убедитесь, что отображается 
показанный ниже экран.

Действия для ОС iOS и Android отличаются. Следуйте инструкциям для вашей операционной системы.

3	 Нажмите и удерживайте кнопку 
Меню (Menu)/Беспроводное 
подключение (Wireless connect) 
на принтере около 3 секунд.

4	 Если на экране принтера появится 
сообщение «Следуйте инструкциям 
на ПК или смартфоне и т.п.», 
перейдите к .

•	 Теперь ваш принтер подключен к смартфону. Чтобы печатать фотографии, см. раздел «Загрузка фотобумаги» на стр. 8.
•	 Для настройки факса см. раздел «Использование функции факсимильной связи» на стр. 8.
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Загрузка фотобумаги
1	 Извлеките кассету до остановки.

2	 Раздвиньте направляющие бумаги.
•	Возьмите правую направляющую бумаги 

и переместите ее к правому краю.

3	 Загрузите фотобумагу.
•	Загрузите фотобумагу в книжной ориентации 

лицевой стороной вниз и расположите ее по 
центру кассеты.

•	Задвиньте бумагу до конца в кассету, затем 
сдвиньте правую направляющую бумаги к краю 
стопки бумаги.

4	 Задвиньте кассету.
•	Стрелка ( ] ) на передней крышке должна 

оказаться напротив переднего края принтера.

5	 Выдвиньте упор для выходящей бумаги 
из лотка приема бумаги.

6	 Откройте дополнительный лоток приема 
бумаги.

7	 При появлении следующего экрана нажмите 
кнопку OK.

8	 Выберите тип и размер бумаги, а затем 
нажмите кнопку OK.

Использование функции факсимильной связи
Необходима настройка функции факсимильной связи на вашем принтере. См. одно из следующих руководств.

■■ Онлайн-руководство
a �Откройте веб-сайт Canon.

b �Щелкните .
c �Введите имя модели своего принтера и щелкните Перейти.
d �Щелкните  Руководство по настройке ФАКСА.

■■ Электронное руководство (установлено на вашем компьютере)
Ниже приведен пример в ОС Windows 10.
a �Щелкните кнопку Пуск (Start).
b �Щелкните Все программы (All apps) >  

Canon E4200 series Электронное руководство 
в указанном порядке, а затем откройте Руководство 
пользователя.

c �Щелкните Руководство по настройке ФАКСА.

При неудовлетворительном качестве печати
Если прямые линии искривлены или цвета неравномерны либо результаты печати отличаются от ожидаемых иначе, 
выполните процедуру Выравнивание печатающих головок (Print Head Alignment).

Для получения более подробной информации нажмите Обслуживание на экране Онлайн-руководство и см. раздел 
Если печать стала бледной или неравномерной > Выравнивание печатающей головки.

Сведения о том, как открыть Онлайн-руководство, см. на задней обложке.

■■ Неровные линии ■■ Неравномерный цвет или полосы
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1. Вміст коробки

•	Шнур живлення •	Картриджі FINE

•	�Компакт-диск із програмою 
встановлення

•	Модульний кабель

•	Інформація щодо безпеки й важливі відомості

•	Посібник для початку роботи (цей посібник)

2. Зняття пакувальних 
матеріалів

1	 Зніміть і утилізуйте пакувальні матеріали 
з пристрою.
•	Обов’язково зніміть жовтогарячу стрічку.

2	 Відкрийте передню кришку й кришку 
механізму виведення паперу.

a b

3	 Зніміть і утилізуйте захисні матеріали.
•	Потягніть за жовтогарячу стрічку, щоб зняти 

захисний матеріал.

a
b

4	 Закрийте кришку механізму виведення 
паперу й передню кришку.

a

b

3. Увімкнення принтера

1	 Приєднайте шнур живлення.

Задня сторона

 Важливо

•	Розмістіть принтер на відстані принаймні 5 см від стіни.•	У цей час не під’єднуйте жодних інших кабелів.

2	 Натисніть кнопку УВІМК. (ON).

 Важливо
Якщо відображається наведений нижче екран, натисніть кнопку 
УВІМК. (ON), щоб вимкнути живлення, і повторіть процедуру з 
кроку 2 в розділі «2. Зняття пакувальних матеріалів».

3	 Якщо з’явиться наведений нижче екран, 
скористайтеся кнопками [ і ], щоб вибрати 
мову, а потім натисніть кнопку OK.

Настроювання принтера Веб-настроювання
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Настроювання принтера

4	 Якщо з’явиться наведений нижче екран, 
виберіть свою країну або регіон і натисніть 
кнопку OK.

4. Встановлення картриджів 
FINE

1	 Відкрийте передню кришку й кришку 
механізму виведення паперу.

a b

2	 Витягніть кольоровий картридж FINE 
із контейнера й зніміть захисну стрічку.

a

b

 Важливо

•	Не торкайтеся чорнила на захисній стрічці. Воно може 
забруднити ваші руки або навколишні предмети.

•	Не торкайтеся областей, що позначені 
на малюнку. Інакше принтер може 
друкувати неналежним чином.

3	 Установіть кольоровий картридж FINE.
•	Кольоровий картридж FINE необхідно 

розмістити ліворуч.

•	Нахиліть картридж FINE вгору під кутом і вставте 
його в тримач картриджа FINE.

•	Вставте його повністю й притисніть угору, 
доки не почуєте клацання.

 Важливо
Не вдаряйте картридж FINE. Такі дії 
можуть призвести до його несправності.

4	 Перевірте, щоб картридж FINE розміщувався 
прямо й рівно.

5	 Повторіть кроки 2–4, щоб установити чорний 
картридж FINE.
•	Чорний картридж FINE необхідно розмістити 

праворуч.
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6	 Закрийте кришку механізму виведення 
паперу.

 Важливо
Якщо відображається наведений нижче екран, поверніться 
до кроку 3 у розділі «4. Встановлення картриджів FINE» та 
переконайтеся, що кольоровий і чорний картриджі FINE 
розміщено правильно.

5. Завантаження паперу

1	 Потягніть касету до упору.

2	 Розсуньте напрямники для паперу.
•	Візьміться за правий напрямник для паперу 

й пересуньте його до правого краю.

3	 Завантажте папір.
•	Завантажте звичайний папір формату LTR або A4 

стороною для друку донизу.

•	Розмістіть папір повністю в касеті й перемістіть 
правий напрямник для паперу до краю 
стопки паперу.

4	 Заштовхніть касету.
•	Значок стрілки ( ] ) на передній кришці 

має зрівнятися з переднім краєм принтера.

5	 Витягніть підпору для виведеного паперу 
з лотка виведення паперу.

6	 Відкрийте подовжувач вивідного лотка.

7	 Переконайтеся, що відображається 
наведений нижче екран, потім натисніть 
кнопку OK.
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Настроювання принтера

Натисніть кнопку Стоп 
(Stop), потім виберіть Не 
підключайте (Do not 
connect) > Так (Yes), 
дотримуючись такого 
порядку. Щоб настроїти факс, 
див. розділ «Використання 
функції факсу» на стор. 8.

Комп’ютер Комп’ютер 
і смартфон

Смартфон Пристрій відсутній

(Використання 
принтера як 
автономного пристрою 
або як факсу)

Підключення до комп’ютера
Якщо ви користуєтеся кількома комп’ютерами, виконайте ці кроки на кожному з них. 
Існує два способи: «  Настроювання через Інтернет» і «  Використання компакт-
диска з програмою встановлення (тільки для Windows), що постачається в комплекті».

1	 Зайдіть на веб-сайт Canon 
з комп’ютера.

2	 Натисніть  Настроювання.

3	 Введіть назву моделі свого принтера 
й клацніть Перейти.

4	 Клацніть Запустити.

5	 Клацніть Якщо ви вже підготували 
принтер, перейдіть до пункту 
«Підключення».

 Примітка
Якщо на комп’ютері встановлено ОС Windows (крім 
Windows 10 S) або macOS, перейдіть до наступного 
кроку. Якщо на комп’ютері встановлено іншу 
операційну систему, продовжуйте настроювання, 
дотримуючися вказівок на екрані.

6	 Клацніть Завантажити.
•	Файл для встановлення завантажиться 

на ваш комп’ютер.

7	 Запустіть завантажений файл.

8	 Перейдіть до кроку 9 на стор. 5.

Настроювання через Інтернет

До якого пристрою ви під’єднуєтеся?
Виберіть пристрій і дотримуйтеся вказівок, наведених у відповідному розділі.
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1	 Вставте компакт-диск із програмою 
встановлення у свій комп’ютер.

2	 Дотримуйтесь інструкцій для вашої 
версії Windows.

Windows 10/Windows 8.1
a	Клацніть наведене нижче повідомлення, 

коли воно відобразиться праворуч на 
екрані вашого комп’ютера.

 Примітка
Якщо повідомлення не відображається (або стає 
недоступним для перегляду), клацніть значок  
Провідник (File Explorer) на панелі завдань. 
Ліворуч у вікні клацніть Цей ПК (This PC). Двічі 
клацніть значок компакт-диска , що відображається 
праворуч (за відображення вмісту компакт-диска 
двічі клацніть Msetup4.exe). Перейдіть до кроку c.

b	Клацніть 
Запустити 
Msetup4.exe  
(Run Msetup4.exe).

c	Якщо з’явиться діалогове вікно Служба 
захисту користувачів (User Account 
Control), клацніть Так (Yes).

Windows 7
a	Клацніть Запустити Msetup4.exe  

(Run Msetup4.exe).

•	Коли відобразиться екран 
Автовідтворення (AutoPlay), 
клацніть Запустити Msetup4.exe  
(Run Msetup4.exe).

 Примітка
Якщо екран Автовідтворення (AutoPlay) не 
відображається, у меню Пуск клацніть 
Комп’ютер (Computer). Двічі клацніть значок 
компакт-диска  праворуч у вікні (за 
відображення вмісту компакт-диска двічі 
клацніть Msetup4.exe).

b	Якщо з’явиться діалогове вікно Служба 
захисту користувачів (User Account 
Control), клацніть Продовжити 
(Continue).

3	 Перейдіть до кроку 9 нижче.

Використання компакт-диска з програмою встановлення (тільки для Windows), що постачається в комплекті

9	 Клацніть Запуск настроювання  
(Start Setup).

10	 Дотримуйтеся інструкцій, 
які з’являтимуться на екрані.
•	Ці дії можуть зайняти деякий час.

11	 Якщо відобразиться наведений нижче 
екран, клацніть Вихід (Exit).

•	 Тепер ваш принтер підключено до комп’ютера. Щоб 
під’єднатися також до смартфона, див. розділ  
«6-b. Процедура підключення до смартфона» на стор. 6.

•	 Щоб настроїти факс, див. розділ 
«Використання функції факсу» на стор. 8.



6-b

6

Настроювання принтера

1	 Установіть програму «Canon PRINT Inkjet/SELPHY» на своєму смартфоні.

 Примітка
Щоб завантажити програму, можна також перейти на веб-сайт Canon, відсканувавши 
QR-код, відображений праворуч.

Знайдіть програму «Canon PRINT» у магазині App Store.

Знайдіть програму «Canon PRINT» у магазині Google Play.

2	 Перевіряйте екран принтера під час переходу від кроку до кроку.

Якщо з’явиться наведений нижче екран:  

Готові до підключення

Якщо з’явиться наведений нижче екран

Натисніть кнопку Настроювання (Setup)  
і перевірте екран, що відображається.

•	Якщо відображається значок :  

•	Якщо  не відображається,  

 Примітка

•	Екран принтера вимикається, якщо принтер перебуває 
в стані очікування протягом 10 хвилин. Щоб увімкнути 
екран, натисніть будь-яку кнопку (крім кнопки УВІМК. 
(ON)) на панелі керування.•	Якщо відображається значок , принтер не може 
встановити зв’язок за допомогою Wi-Fi. Щоб отримати 
докладну інформацію, див. розділ «Запитання 
й відповіді» на сторінці «http://ij.start.canon».

Процедура підключення до смартфона
Якщо використовується кілька смартфонів, виконайте ці кроки на кожному з них.

Спершу виконайте наведені нижче підготовчі кроки.
a �Увімкніть функцію Wi-Fi на своєму смартфоні*.
b �За наявності маршрутизатора безпроводової мережі* підключіть до нього смартфон.
*	 Детальнішу інформацію стосовно цих процедур див. в посібниках з експлуатації свого смартфона 

й маршрутизатора безпроводової мережі.

3	 Відкрийте встановлену програму.

4	 Дотримуйтесь інструкцій на екрані, 
щоб додати свій принтер.

5	 Має обов’язково з’явитися наведений 
нижче екран.

•	 Тепер ваш принтер підключено до смартфона. 
Щоб роздрукувати фотографії, див. розділ 
«Завантаження фотопаперу» на стор. 8.

•	 Щоб настроїти факс, див. розділ 
«Використання функції факсу» на стор. 8.
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3	 Спочатку торкніться пункту Параметри 
(Settings) на стартовому екрані свого смартфона, а 
потім — пункту Canon_ij_XXXX у параметрах Wi-Fi.

 Примітка
Якщо Canon_ij_XXXX не відображається, 
дотримуйтеся процедури, що зазначена в кроці , 
а потім знову виконайте пошук Canon_ij_XXXX.

4	 Відкрийте встановлену програму.
•	Принтер зареєстровано 

способом підключення, що 
найкраще відповідає середовищу, 
яке ви використовуєте.

5	 Має обов’язково з’явитися наведений нижче екран.

3	 Відкрийте встановлену 
програму.
•	Принтер зареєстровано 

способом підключення, 
що найкраще відповідає 
середовищу, яке ви 
використовуєте.

 Примітка
Якщо повідомлення «No printer has been added. 
Perform printer setup?» не відображається 
відразу після запуску програми, дотримуйтеся 
процедури, зазначеної в кроці , і поверніться 
до роботи зі смартфоном.

4	 Має обов’язково з’явитися наведений 
нижче екран.

Процедури для iOS і Android відрізняються. Дотримуйтесь інструкцій для вашої операційної системи.

3	 Натисніть і утримуйте кнопку 
Меню (Menu)/Безпроводове 
підключення (Wireless connect) 
протягом 3 секунд.

4	 Перейдіть до  при появі 
«Виконуйте інструкції на ПК 
або смартфоні тощо» на екрані 
принтера.

•	 Тепер ваш принтер підключено до смартфона. Щоб роздрукувати фотографії, див. розділ «Завантаження фотопаперу» на стор. 8.
•	 Щоб настроїти факс, див. розділ «Використання функції факсу» на стор. 8.
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Завантаження фотопаперу
1	 Потягніть касету до упору.

2	 Розсуньте напрямники для паперу.
•	Візьміться за правий напрямник для паперу 

й пересуньте його до правого краю.

3	 Завантажте фотопапір.
•	Завантажте папір у книжковій орієнтації стороною 

для друку донизу та розмістіть його по центру 
касети.

•	Розмістіть папір повністю в касеті й перемістіть 
правий напрямник для паперу до краю стопки 
паперу.

4	 Заштовхніть касету.
•	Значок стрілки ( ] ) на передній кришці 

має зрівнятися з переднім краєм принтера.

5	 Витягніть підпору для виведеного паперу 
з лотка виведення паперу.

6	 Відкрийте подовжувач вивідного лотка.

7	 Якщо відобразиться наведений нижче екран, 
натисніть кнопку OK.

8	 Виберіть формат і тип паперу й натисніть 
кнопку OK.

Використання функції факсу
Функцію факсу на вашому принтері необхідно настроїти. Відповідну інформацію див. в будь-якому із запропонованих нижче посібників.

■■ Онлайновий посібник
a �Перейдіть на веб-сайт Canon.

b �Клацніть .
c �Введіть назву моделі свого принтера й клацніть Перейти.
d �Клацніть  Посібник із встановлення ФАКСУ.

■■ Екранний посібник (встановлено на вашому комп’ютері)
Нижче наведено приклад в ОС Windows 10.
a �Натисніть кнопку Пуск (Start).
b �Клацніть Усі програми (All apps) > Canon E4200 series 

Екранний посібник, дотримуючись такого порядку, а потім 
відкрийте Посібник користувача.

c �Клацніть Посібник із встановлення ФАКСУ.

Якщо результати друку незадовільні
Виконайте процедуру Вирівнювання друкуючої головки (Print Head Alignment), якщо результати друку містять викривлені 
лінії чи невідповідні кольори або іншим чином не відповідають вашим очікуванням.

Щоб отримати докладніші відомості, клацніть пункт Технічне обслуговування у документі Онлайновий посібник і див. 
розділ Якщо роздруківка бліда або нерівна > Вирівнювання Друкуючої головки.

Інструкції про те, як відкрити Онлайновий посібник, див. на звороті обкладинки.

■■ Зміщені лінії ■■ Нерівномірні кольори або смуги
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1. Sadržaj kutije

•	kabel za napajanje •	ulošci FINE

•	CD-ROM za postavu •	modularni kabel

•	Sigurnosne i važne informacije

•	Početak (ovaj priručnik)

2. Uklanjanje ambalaže

1	 Uklonite ambalažu s uređaja i bacite ju.
•	U potpunosti uklonite narančastu traku.

2	 Otvorite prednji poklopac i poklopac izlaza 
papira.

a b

3	 Uklonite i bacite zaštitne materijale.
•	Povucite narančastu traku kako biste uklonili zaštitni 

materijal.

a
b

4	 Zatvorite poklopac izlaza papira i prednji poklopac.

a

b

3. Uključivanje pisača

1	 Povežite kabel za napajanje.

Zadnja stranica

 Važno

•	Postavite pisač tako da je udaljen od zida barem 5 cm.•	Još ne spajajte niti jedan drugi kabel.

2	 Pritisnite gumb UKLJUČENO (ON).

 Važno
Ako se sljedeće pojavi na zaslonu, pritisnite gumb UKLJUČENO 
(ON) kako biste isključili napajanje, a zatim ponovite postupak 
od koraka 2 pod „2. Uklanjanje ambalaže„.

3	 Kad se prikaže sljedeći zaslon, pomoću gumba 
[ i ] odaberite jezik pa pritisnite gumb  
U redu (OK).

Postavljanje pisača Postavljanje putem mreže
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Postavljanje pisača

4	 Ako se prikaže sljedeći zaslon, odaberite državu 
ili regiju pa pritisnite gumb U redu (OK).

4. Umetanje uložaka FINE

1	 Otvorite prednji poklopac i poklopac 
izlaza papira.

a b

2	 Izvadite uložak FINE u boji iz spremnika 
i uklonite zaštitnu traku.

a

b

 Važno

•	Ne dirajte boju na zaštitnoj traci. Može vam zaprljati ruke 
ili druge predmete koji se nalaze u blizini.

•	Ne dirajte područja prikazana na slici. 
Inače pisač možda neće ispravo ispisivati.

3	 Umetnite uložak FINE u boji.
•	Uložak FINE u boji ide na lijevu stranu.

•	Lagano zakrenite uložak FINE prema gore pod 
kutom i postavite ga u držač uloška FINE.

•	Umetnite ga do kraja i pritisnite prema gore dok 
ne čujete klik.

 Važno
Nemojte udarati uložak FINE. To može 
uzrokovati kvar.

4	 Provjerite da je uložak FINE uspravan i poravnat.

5	 Ponovite korake 2 do 4 kako biste umetnuli 
crni uložak FINE.
•	Crni uložak FINE ide na desnu stranu.
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6	 Zatvorite poklopac izlaza papira.

 Važno
Ako se na zaslonu pojavi sljedeće, vratite se na korak 3 pod  
„4. Umetanje uložaka FINE” i potvrdite da su ulošci FINE u boji 
i crnoj boji ispravno postavljeni.

5. Umetanje papira

1	 Izvucite kasetu dok se ne zaustavi.

2	 Razvucite vodilice papira.
•	Uhvatite desnu vodilicu papira i pomaknite je 

do desnog ruba.

3	 Umetnite papir.
•	Umetnite obični papir veličine LTR ili A4 s ispisnom 

stranom okrenutom prema dolje.

•	Gurnite papir do kraja kasete, a zatim povucite desnu 
vodilicu papira do ruba snopa papira.

4	 Gurnite kasetu.
•	Strelica ( ] ) na prednjem poklopcu bi se trebala 

poravnati s prednjim rubom pisača.

5	 Izvucite oslonac za izlaz papira iz ladice za 
izlaz papira.

6	 Otvorite produžetak ladice za izlaz papira.

7	 Ako se na zaslonu prikaže sljedeće, pritisnite 
gumb U redu (OK).
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Postavljanje pisača

Pritisnite gumb Zaustavi 
(Stop), a zatim odaberite 
Ne povezuj se (Do not 
connect) > Da (Yes), tim 
redom. Za postavljanje 
faksa pogledajte 
„Korištenje funkcije faksa” 
na stranici 8.

Računalo Računalo i 
pametni telefon

Pametni telefon Nema uređaja

(Korištenje pisača 
samostalno ili kao faks)

Povezivanje s računalom
Ako koristite više od jednog računala, izvršite ove korake na svakom od njih. Postoje 
dvije metode, „  Postavljanje na mreži” i „  Uporaba priloženog CD-ROM-a za 
postavljanje (samo za sustav Windows)”.

1	 Na računalu pristupite  
web-mjestu Canon.

2	 Odaberite  Postavljanje.

3	 Unesite naziv modela svog pisača 
i kliknite Kreni.

4	 Kliknite Započni.

5	 Kliknite Ako ste već pripremili svoj 
pisač, idite na Poveži.

 Napomena
Kada koristite računalo sa sustavom Windows (osim 
Windows 10 S) ili macOS, nastavite na slijedeći korak. 
Ako koristite računalo s drugim OS-om, nastavite 
s postavljanjem prateći upute na zaslonu.

6	 Kliknite Preuzmi.
•	Datoteka za postavljanje je preuzeta na vaše 

računalo.

7	 Pokrenite preuzetu datoteku.

8	 Prijeđite na korak 9 na stranici 5.

Postavljanje na mreži

Koji uređaj spajate?
Odaberite uređaj i pratite odjeljak koji se na njega odnosi.
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1	 Umetnite CD-ROM za 
postavu u računalo.

2	 Slijedite upute za svoju verziju 
sustava Windows.

Windows 10/Windows 8.1
a	Kliknite na sljedeću poruku kada se pojavi 

s desne strane zaslona računala.

 Napomena
Ako se poruka ne pojavi (ili više nije vidljiva), 
kliknite na ikonu  Eksplorer za datoteke (File 
Explorer) na alatnoj traci. S lijeve strane prozora 
kliknite Ovo računalo (This PC). Dvaput kliknite 
ikonu CD-a  koja je prikazana na desnoj strani 
(kada se prikaže sadržaj CD-a dvaput kliknite 
Msetup4.exe). Prijeđite na c.

b	Kliknite Pokreni 
Msetup4.exe  
(Run Msetup4.exe).

c	Ako se pojavljuje dijaloški okvir Kontrola 
korisničkog računa (User Account 
Control), kliknite Da (Yes).

Windows 7
a	Kliknite Pokreni Msetup4.exe  

(Run Msetup4.exe).

•	Kada se na zaslonu pojavi Automatska 
reprodukcija (AutoPlay) kliknite Pokreni 
Msetup4.exe (Run Msetup4.exe).

 Napomena
Ako se na zaslonu ne pojavi Automatska 
reprodukcija (AutoPlay), u izborniku Start kliknite 
Računalo (Computer). Na desnoj strani prozora 
dvaput kliknite ikonu CD-a  (kada se prikaže 
sadržaj CD-a, dvaput kliknite Msetup4.exe).

b	Ako se pojavljuje dijaloški okvir Kontrola 
korisničkog računa (User Account 
Control), kliknite Nastavi (Continue).

3	 Prijeđite na korak 9 u nastavku.

Uporaba priloženog CD-ROM-a za postavljanje (samo za sustav Windows)

9	 Kliknite Pokreni postavljanje (Start 
Setup).

10	 Slijedite upute na zaslonu.
•	Ove radnje mogu potrajati.

11	 Kada se pojavi sljedeći zaslon, kliknite Izlaz (Exit).

•	 Vaš pisač sada ima uspostavljenu vezu s vašim računalom. 
Kako biste povezali i pametni telefon pogledajte  
 „6-b. Povezivanje pametnog telefona” na stranici 6.

•	 Za postavljanje faksa pogledajte „Korištenje 
funkcije faksa” na stranici 8.
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Postavljanje pisača

1	 Instalirajte aplikaciju „Canon PRINT Inkjet/SELPHY” na svoj pametni telefon.

 Napomena
Kako biste preuzeli aplikaciju, možete pristupiti web-mjestu Canon i skeniranjem QR koda 
prikazanog desno.

Potražite „Canon PRINT” u App Store.

Potražite „Canon PRINT” u Google Play.

2	 Pratite zaslon pisača dok prolazite kroz sljedeće korake.

Ako se na zaslonu prikaže sljedeće  

Spreman za povezivanje

Ako se na zaslonu prikaže sljedeće

Pritisnite gumb Postava (Setup)  i provjerite 
što se iduće pojavljuje na zaslonu.

•	Ako se pojavi ,  

•	Ako se  ne pojavi,  

 Napomena

•	Zaslon pisača se isključuje kada je pisač neaktivan 
10 minuta. Pritisnite bilo koji gumb (osim gumba 
UKLJUČENO (ON)) na na radnoj ploči kako biste  
uključili zaslon.•	Ako se pojavi , pisač ne može komunicirati putem 
Wi-Fi veze. Za više detalja, pogledajte „Najčešće 
postavljana pitanja” na web-mjestu „http://ij.start.canon”.

Povezivanje pametnog telefona
Ako koristite više od jednog pametnog telefona, izvršite ove korake na svakom od njih.

Prije početka izvršite ovdje navedene postupke.
a �Omogućite postavku Wi-Fi na svom pametnom telefonu*.
b �Spojite svoj pametni telefon na bežični usmjerivač* (ako ga imate).
*	 Više detalja o ovim postupcima potražite u priručnicima za pametni telefon i bežični usmjerivač.

3	 Otvorite instaliranu aplikaciju.

4	 Slijedite upute na zaslonu kako biste 
dodali svoj pisač.

5	 Provjerite prikazuje li se sljedeći zaslon.

•	 Vaš pisač sada ima uspostavljenu vezu s vašim 
pametnim telefonom. Za ispis fotografija, 
pogledajte „Umetanje fotopapira” na stranici 8.

•	 Za postavljanje faksa pogledajte „Korištenje 
funkcije faksa” na stranici 8.
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3	 Dodirnite Postavke (Settings) na 
početnom zaslonu vašeg pametnog 
telefona i dodirnite Canon_ij_XXXX u 
postavkama za Wi-Fi.

 Napomena
Ako se Canon_ij_XXXX ne pojavi, slijedite postupak 
pod , a zatim ponovno potražite Canon_ij_XXXX.

4	 Otvorite instaliranu aplikaciju.
•	Ovisno o okruženju koje 

koristite, pisač će registrirati 
najprikladniji način povezivanja.

5	 Provjerite prikazuje li se sljedeći zaslon.

3	 Otvorite instaliranu aplikaciju.
•	Ovisno o okruženju koje 

koristite, pisač će registrirati 
najprikladniji način povezivanja.

 Napomena
Ako se ne pojavi poruka „No printer has been 
added. Perform printer setup?” odmah nakon 
pokretanja aplikacije slijedite postupak naveden u 
poglavlju , a zatim se vratite na rad na pametnom 
telefonu.

4	 Provjerite prikazuje li se sljedeći zaslon.

Postupci se razlikuju za iOS i Android. Slijedite upute za svoj operacijski sustav.

3	 Pritisnite i držite gumb Izbornik 
(Menu)/Bežično povezivanje 
(Wireless connect) otprilike 3 sekunde.

4	 Kada se „Slijedite upute na računalu 
ili pametnom telefonu, itd.” pojavi na 
zaslonu pisača, nastavite na .

•	 Vaš pisač sada ima uspostavljenu vezu s vašim pametnim telefonom. Za ispis fotografija, pogledajte „Umetanje fotopapira” na stranici 8.
•	 Za postavljanje faksa pogledajte „Korištenje funkcije faksa” na stranici 8.



8

Umetanje fotopapira
1	 Izvucite kasetu dok se ne zaustavi.

2	 Razvucite vodilice papira.
•	Uhvatite desnu vodilicu papira i pomaknite je 

do desnog ruba.

3	 Umetnite fotopapir.
•	Okomito orijentiran fotopapir umetnite u sredinu 

kasete s ispisnom stranom okrenutom prema dolje.

•	Gurnite papir do kraja kasete, a zatim povucite desnu 
vodilicu papira do ruba snopa papira.

4	 Gurnite kasetu.
•	Strelica ( ] ) na prednjem poklopcu bi se trebala 

poravnati s prednjim rubom pisača.

5	 Izvucite oslonac za izlaz papira iz ladice  
za izlaz papira.

6	 Otvorite produžetak ladice za izlaz papira.

7	 Kada se prikaže sljedeći zaslon, pritisnite 
gumb U redu (OK).

8	 Odaberite veličinu i vrstu papira, te pritisnite 
gumb U redu (OK).

Korištenje funkcije faksa
Funkcija faksa na vašem pisaču zahtjeva postavljanje. Pogledajte jedan od ovih priručnika.

■■ Priručnik na mreži
a �Pristupite web-mjestu Canon.

b �Kliknite .
c �Unesite naziv modela svog pisača i kliknite Kreni.
d �Kliknite  Vodič za postavljanje FAKSIRANJA.

■■ Elektronički priručnik (instaliran na vaše računalo)
U nastavku je primjer na sustavu Windows 10.
a �Kliknite gumb Start.
b �Kliknite Sve aplikacije (All apps) > Canon E4200 series 

Elektronički priručnik tim redoslijedom, a zatim otvorite 
Korisnički priručnik.

c �Kliknite Vodič za postavljanje FAKSIRANJA.

Ako rezultati ispisa nisu zadovoljavajući
Izvršite Poravnavanje ispisne glave (Print Head Alignment) ako su ravne linije zakrivljene, boje nisu ravnomjerne ili rezultati ispisa 
iz nekog drugog razloga nisu zadovoljavajući.

Za više detalja, kliknite Održavanje u Priručnik na mreži i pogledajte Ako je ispis blijed ili nejednak >  
Poravnavanje Ispisne glave.

Pogledajte zadnju stranicu za detalje o tome kako otvoriti Priručnik na mreži.

■■ Krivo poravnate linije ■■ Neravnomjerne ili prošarane boje
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تحميل ورق الصور الفوتوغرافية
اسحب الدرج للخارج حتى يتوقف.11

قم بفصل موجهي الورق.22
أمسك موجه الورق الأيمن وقم بتحريكه نحو الحافة اليمنى.	•

قم بتحميل ورق الصور الفوتوغرافية.33
قم بتحميل ورق صور فوتوغرافية في الاتجاه الطولي مع توجيه جانب 	•

الطباعة لأسفل في وسط الدرج.

ادفع الورق تمامًا داخل الدرج، ثم قم بتحريك موجه الورق الأيمن تجاه 	•
حافة رزمة الورق.

ادفع الدرج للداخل.44
يجب أن تتم محاذاة السهم ) [ ( الموجود على الغطاء الأمامي مع 	•

الحافة الأمامية للطابعة.

اسحب دعامة إخراج الورق خارج درج إخراج الورق.55

افتح امتداد درج الإخراج.66

77.)OK( عند ظهور الشاشة التالية، اضغط على الزر موافق

88.)OK( حدد حجم الورق ونوعه، ثم اضغط على الزر موافق

استخدام وظيفة الفاكس
تتطلب وظيفة الفاكس الخاصة بالطابعة الإعداد. قم بالرجوع إلى أحد الأدلة التالية.‬

الدليل على الإنترنت	■
.Canon قم بالوصول إلى موقع الويب لشركة� a

. b �انقر فوق 
c �قم بإدخال اسم طراز الطابعة الخاصة بك، ثم انقر فوق انتقال.

d �انقر فوق  دليل إعداد الفاكس.

الدليل الإلكتروني )تم تثبيته على جهاز الكمبيوتر الخاص بك‬(	■
.Windows 10 فيما يلي مثال على ذلك باستخدام

.)Start( انقر فوق الزر بدء� a
b �انقر فوق جميع التطبيقات Canon E4200 series < (All apps) الدليل 

الإلكتروني بهذا الترتيب، ثم افتح دليل المستخدم.
c �انقر فوق دليل إعداد الفاكس.

في حالة وجود نتائج الطباعة غير مرضية
قم بإجراء محاذاة رأس الطباعة )Print Head Alignment( إذا كان هناك اعوجاج في السطور المستقيمة أو تضارب في الألوان أو كانت نتائج الطباعة على خلاف ما 

تتوقعه.
لمعرفة التفاصيل، انقر فوق الصيانة الموجود في الدليل على الإنترنت وراجع إذا كانت الطباعة باهتة أو غير مستوية < محاذاة رأس الطباعة.

راجع الغطاء الخلفي لمعرفة طريقة فتح الدليل على الإنترنت.

ألوان غير متساوية أو مخططة	■‏‬‫الخطوط غير متوازية■■
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‏‬‫انقر فوق ‏‏‏الإعدادات‏ )Settings( على شاشة هاتفك 33
 Canon_ij_XXXX الذكي الرئيسية، ثم انقر فوق

.Wi-Fi ضمن إعدادات

 ملاحظة
�في حالة عدم ظهور Canon_ij_XXXX، اتبع الإجراء في 

، ثم ابحث عن Canon_ij_XXXX مرة أخرى.

افتح التطبيق المثبتّ.44
يتم تسجيل الطابعة بأفضل طريقة اتصال 	•

مناسبة وفقاً للبيئة التي تستخدمها.

تحقق من ظهور الشاشة التالية.55

افتح التطبيق المثبتّ.33
يتم تسجيل الطابعة بأفضل طريقة اتصال 	•

مناسبة وفقاً للبيئة التي تستخدمها.

 ملاحظة
 إذا لم تظهر لك على الفور رسالة مفادها 

 "No printer has been added. Perform printer setup?"
، ثم ‏‫قم بالعودة إلى عمليات  بعد بدء التطبيق، فاتبع الإجراء في 

الهاتف الذكي.‬

تحقق من ظهور الشاشة التالية.44

‏‫تختلف الإجراءات وفقاً لنظام iOS وAndroid. اتبع إرشادات نظام التشغيل الخاص بك.

33/)Menu( اضغط مع الاستمرار على الزر القائمة
الاتصال اللاسلكي )Wireless connect( لمدة 

3 ثوانٍ تقريباً.

�عندما تظهر الرسالة اتبع التعليمات على جهاز 44
الكمبيوتر الشخيص أو الهاتف الذيك، وما إلى ذلك 

 "Follow the instructions on the PC
".or smartphone, etc على شاشة الطابعة، 

. انتقل إلى 

•	 ‏‫أصبحت الآن الطابعة متصلة بهاتفك الذكي. لطباعة الصور، راجع "تحميل ورق الصور الفوتوغرافية" في صفحة 8.
•	 ‏‫لإعداد فاكس، راجع "استخدام وظيفة الفاكس" في صفحة 8.
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قم بتثبيت التطبيق "Canon PRINT Inkjet/SELPHY" على هاتفك الذكي.11

 ملاحظة
يمكنك أيضًا الوصول إلى موقع الويب لشركة Canon من خلال مسح رمز الاستجابة السريعة الموضح على اليسار لتنزيل التطبيق.

.App Store في "Canon PRINT" ابحث عن

.Google Play في "Canon PRINT" ابحث عن

تحقق من شاشة الطابعة أثناء انتقالك بين الخطوات.22

في حالة ظهور الشاشة التالية  

Ready to connect

في حالة ظهور الشاشة التالية

اضغط على الزر إعداد )Setup(  وتحقق من الشاشة التي تظهر.

•	  ، في حالة ظهور 

•	  ، في حالة عدم ظهور 

 ملاحظة

سيتم إطفاء شاشة الطابعة أثناء سكون الطابعة لمدة 10 دقائق. 	•
اضغط على أحد الأزرار )فيما عدا الزر تشغيل )ON(( الموجود 

، سيتعذر اتصال الطابعة عن طريق اتصال 	•على لوحة التشغيل لتشغيل الشاشة. في حالة ظهور 
Wi-Fi. لمعرفة التفاصيل، راجع "الأسئلة الشائعة" على الموقع 

."http://ij.start.canon"

الاتصال بهاتف ذكي
إذا كنت تستخدم هواتف ذكية متعددة، فقم بإجراء هذه الخطوات على كل هاتف ذكي.

قم بتجهيز ما يلي قبل البدء.
a �قم بتمكين إعدادات Wi-Fi على هاتفك الذكي.*

b �قم بتوصيل الهاتف الذكي بالموجه اللاسلكي* )إذا كان لديك موجه لاسلكي(.
*  راجع دليلي الهاتف الذكي والموجه اللاسلكي فيما يتعلق بهذه الإجراءات للحصول على المزيد من التفاصيل.	

افتح التطبيق المثبتّ.33

�اتبع الإرشادات الواردة على الشاشة لإضافة الطابعة.44

تحقق من ظهور الشاشة التالية.55

•	 ‏‫أصبحت الآن الطابعة متصلة بهاتفك الذكي. لطباعة الصور، 
راجع "تحميل ورق الصور الفوتوغرافية" في صفحة 8.

•	 ‏‫لإعداد فاكس، راجع "استخدام وظيفة الفاكس" في صفحة 8.

إعداد الطابعة 
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�أدخل القرص المضغوط الخاص 11
بالإعداد في الكمبيوتر الخاص بك.

2	 اتبع إرشادات إصدار Windows الخاص بك.
Windows 10/Windows 8.1

aa انقر فوق الرسالة التالية عندما تظهر على الجانب الأيمن�
من شاشة الكمبيوتر الخاص بك.

 ملاحظة
في حالة عدم ظهور الرسالة )أو إذا لم تعد مرئية(، انقر فوق الرمز 
 ‏‬‫مستكشف الملفات )File Explorer( في شريط المهام. في 
 .)This PC( الجانب الأيسر من الإطار، انقر فوق هذا الكمبيوتر

انقر نقرًا مزدوجًا فوق رمز القرص المضغوط  المعروض على 
الجانب الأيمن )عند عرض محتويات القرص المضغوط، ثم انقر 

.c انتقل إلى .)Msetup4.exe نقرًا مزدوجًا فوق

bb انقر فوق تشغيل
 Msetup4.exe‏ 

.(Run Msetup4.exe)

cc في حالة ظهور مربع الحوار التحكم في حساب المستخدم�
.)Yes( انقر فوق نعم ،)User Account Control(

Windows 7
aa‏ Msetup4.exe انقر فوق تشغيل� 

.(Run Msetup4.exe)

عند ظهور شاشة التشغيل التلقائي )AutoPlay(، انقر فوق 	•
.(Run Msetup4.exe)‏ Msetup4.exe تشغيل

 ملاحظة
في حالة عدم ظهور شاشة التشغيل التلقائي )AutoPlay‏‬(‫ 

.)Computer( الموجودة في قائمة البدء، انقر فوق الكمبيوتر 
‏‫في الجانب الأيمن من الإطار، انقر نقرًا مزدوجًا فوق رمز القرص 

المضغوط  )عند عرض محتويات القرص المضغوط، ثم انقر 
.)Msetup4.exe نقرًا مزدوجًا فوق

bb في حالة ظهور مربع الحوار التحكم في حساب المستخدم�
‎(User Account Control)، انقر فوق متابعة 

.)Continue(

تابع إلى الخطوة 9 أدناه.33

استخدام القرص المضغوط الخاص بالإعداد )نظام Windows فقط( المرفق

99.)Start Setup( انقر فوق بدء الإعداد

�اتبع الإرشادات الواردة على الشاشة.101
قد تستغرق هذه العمليات بعض الوقت.	•

111.)Exit( عند ظهور الشاشة التالية، انقر فوق إنهاء

أصبحت الآن الطابعة متصلة بجهاز الكمبيوتر لديك. للاتصال 	•
بهاتف ذكي أيضًا، راجع "b-6. الاتصال بهاتف ذكي" في 

صفحة 6.
•	 ‏‫لإعداد فاكس، راجع "استخدام وظيفة الفاكس" في صفحة 8.
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 ،(Stop) اضغط على الزر إيقاف
 ،Yes < Do not connect ثم حدد

بهذا الترتيب. ‏‫لإعداد فاكس، 
راجع "استخدام وظيفة الفاكس" 

في صفحة 8.

بدون جهازالهاتف الذكيالكمبيوتر والهاتف الذكيالكمبيوتر

)استخدام الطابعة قائمة بذاتها 
أو كفاكس(

الاتصال بجهاز كمبيوتر
 إذا كنت تستخدم أجهزة كمبيوتر متعددة، فقم بإجراء هذه الخطوات على كل جهاز كمبيوتر. هناك طريقتان،

" الإعداد عبر الإنترنت" و" استخدام القرص المضغوط الخاص بالإعداد )نظام Windows فقط( المرفق".

�قم بالوصول إلى موقع الويب لشركة Canon من جهاز 11
كمبيوتر.

حدد  الإعداد.22

�قم بإدخال اسم طراز الطابعة الخاصة بك، ثم انقر فوق 33
انتقال.

انقر فوق بدء.44

�انقر فوق إذا كنت قد قمت بتجهيز الطابعة بالفعل، 55
فانتقل إلى توصيل.

 ملاحظة
عند استخدامك لجهاز كمبيوتر بنظام Windows )فيما عدا نظام 
Windows 10 S( أو macOS، انتقل إلى الخطوة التالية. وعند 

استخدامك جهاز كمبيوتر بنظام تشغيل آخر، استمر في إجراء الإعداد 
باتباع الإرشادات الواردة على الشاشة.

66.Download انقر فوق
يتم تنزيل ملف الإعداد على جهاز الكمبيوتر الخاص بك.	•

قم بتشغيل ملف التنزيل.77

تابع إلى الخطوة 9 في صفحة 88.5

الإعداد عبر الإنترنت

ما الجهاز الذي تقوم بتوصيله؟
حدد جهازًا، واتبع القسم المتعلق به.

إعداد الطابعة
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قم بإغلاق غطاء إخراج الورق.66

 هام
‏‫في حالة ظهور الشاشة التالية، قم بالعودة إلى الخطوة 3 في "4. تركيب خراطيش 

FINE" وتأكد من وضع خراطيش FINE لحبر الألوان والحبر الأسود بشكل صحيح.‬

5. تحميل الورق

اسحب الدرج للخارج حتى يتوقف.11

قم بفصل موجهي الورق.22
أمسك موجه الورق الأيمن وقم بتحريكه نحو الحافة اليمنى.	•

قم بتحميل الورق.33
قم بتحميل ورق عادي بحجم LTR أو A4 مع توجيه جانب الطباعة لأسفل.	•

ادفع الورق تمامًا داخل الدرج، ثم قم بتحريك موجه الورق الأيمن تجاه 	•
حافة رزمة الورق.

ادفع الدرج للداخل.44
يجب أن تتم محاذاة السهم ) [ ( الموجود على الغطاء الأمامي مع 	•

الحافة الأمامية للطابعة.

اسحب دعامة إخراج الورق خارج درج إخراج الورق.55

افتح امتداد درج الإخراج.66

77.)OK( تحقق من ظهور الشاشة التالية، ثم اضغط على الزر موافق�
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�في حالة ظهور الشاشة التالية، حدد الدولة أو المنطقة الخاصة 44
.)OK( بك، ثم اضغط على الزر موافق

FINE 4. تركيب خراطيش

افتح الغطاء الأمامي وغطاء إخراج الورق.11

ab

�قم بإزالة خرطوشة FINE لحبر الألوان من الحاوية، ثم قم بإزالة 22
الشريط اللاصق الواقي.

a

b

 هام

 لا تلمس الحبر الموجود على الشريط اللاصق الواقي.	•
 فقد يلطخ يدك أو الأشياء المحيطة.

لا تلمس المناطق الموضحة في هذا الشكل. وإلا، 	•
فقد لا تقوم الطابعة بالطباعة بشكل صحيح.

قم بتركيب خرطوشة FINE لحبر الألوان.33
توضع خرطوشة FINE لحبر الألوان على اليسار.	•

•	.FINE بزاوية لأعلى ثم ضعها داخل حامل خرطوشة FINE قم بإمالة خرطوشة

قم بتركيبها بشكل كامل ثم اضغط عليها لأعلى حتى تسمع صوت استقرارها.	•

 هام
 ‏‫احرص على عدم اصطدام خراطيش FINE بأي شيء. 

فقد يؤدي إلى حدوث عطل.

تأكد من أن خرطوشة FINE مستقيمة ومستوية.44

�كرر الخطوات من 2 إلى 4 لتركيب خرطوشة FINE للحبر الأسود.55
توضع خرطوشة FINE للحبر الأسود على اليمين.	•

إعداد الطابعة
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1. محتويات العلبة

•	FINE ‏خراطيش ‏سلك الطاقة	•

‏كبل نمطي	• ‏القرص المضغوط الخاص بالإعداد	•

‏معلومات الأمان والمعلومات الهامة	•

‏دليل البدء )هذا الدليل(	•

2. ‏‫إزالة مواد التغليف

�قم بإزالة مواد التغليف من الجهاز والتخلص منها.11
تأكد من إزالة أي شريط لاصق برتقالي.	•

افتح الغطاء الأمامي وغطاء إخراج الورق.22

ab

قم بإزالة المواد الواقية والتخلص منها.33
اسحب الشريط اللاصق البرتقالي لإزالة المادة الواقية.	•

a
b

قم بإغلاق غطاء إخراج الورق والغطاء الأمامي.44

a

b

3. تشغيل الطابعة

قم بتوصيل سلك الطاقة.11

الجانب الخلفي

 هام

في هذا الوقت، لا تقم بتوصيل أي كبل آخر.	•ضع الطابعة بحيث تبعد مسافة 5 سم على الأقل عن الحائط.	•

22.)ON( اضغط على الزر تشغيل

 هام
�في حالة ظهور الشاشة التالية، اضغط على الزر تشغيل )ON( لإيقاف تشغيل 

الطاقة، ثم أعد الإجراء من الخطوة 2 في "2. ‏‫إزالة مواد التغليف".

�عند ظهور الشاشة التالية، استخدم الزرين ] و [ لتحديد 33
.)OK( لغة، ثم اضغط على الزر موافق

إعداد الویبإعداد الطابعة
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من المتصفح الخاص بك

"(Canon E4200 series Online Manual) Canon E4200 series من اختصار سطح المكتب "الدليل على الإنترنت لـ

Pristupite dokumentu Priručnik na mrežiالوصول إلى الدليل على الإنترنت

putem „Canon E4200 series Priručnik na mreži (Canon E4200 series Online Manual)” prečaca na radnoj površini

iz svog preglednika

Доступ до документа Онлайновий посібник

За допомогою ярлика «Онлайновий посібник Canon E4200 series (Canon E4200 series Online Manual)» на робочому столі

З вашого браузера

Доступ к документу Онлайн-руководство

При помощи ярлыка «Онлайн-руководство для Canon E4200 series (Canon E4200 series Online Manual)» на рабочем столе

Из вашего браузера

Çevrimiçi El Kitabı'na erişme

"Canon E4200 series Çevrimiçi El Kitabı (Canon E4200 series Online Manual)" masaüstü kısayolundan

Tarayıcınızdan

Достъп до Онлайн ръководство

От прекия път на работния плот "Онлайн ръководство за Canon E4200 series (Canon E4200 series Online Manual)"

От браузър

Accesaţi Manual online

Din comanda rapidă de pe desktop „Manual online Canon E4200 series (Canon E4200 series Online Manual)”

Din browser

Odprite Spletni priročnik

Prek bližnjice na namizju »Spletni priročnik za Canon E4200 series (Canon E4200 series Online Manual)«

Prek brskalnika

Accès au Manuel en ligne

À partir du raccourci du bureau « Manuel en ligne Canon E4200 series »

À partir de votre navigateur

Access Online Manual

From the "Canon E4200 series Online Manual" desktop shortcut

From your browser
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